() INGERSOLL-RAND

GYRO-FLO DR 600

DIESEL ENGINE PORTABLE
AIR COMPRESSOR

Doosan purchased Bobcat Company from Ingersoll-Rand Company in
2007. Any reference to Ingersoll-Rand Company or use of trademarks,

service marks, logos, or other proprietary identifying marks belonging

to Ingersoll-Rand Company in this manual is historical or nominative
in nature, and is not meant to suggest a current affiliation between . PAR I S L'S I
Ingersoll-Rand Company and Doosan Company or the products of

either.

Revised (10-12) TP12040



Doosan
Disclaimer

Doosan
DATE OCTOBER


INSTRUCTIONS
& PARTS LIST

GYRO-FLO



FOREWORD

In pnpariﬁg this publication, every effort has been made to
provide sufficient information to permit an operator to perform his
duties so as to receive maximum performance and trouble free
service from the compressor. All classes of equipment, regard-
less of how well built, require a certain amount of attention. The
purpose of this publication is to acquaint an operator with the
functions, operation and servicing of the various components,
which were built with the very best of materials and workmanship,
to obtain maximum life from the compresasor.

Before starting the compressor, the instructions should be
carefully read to obtain a thorough knowledge of the duties to be
performed. Take pride in the compressor, keep it clean, and in
good mechanical condition. For major servicing, not coversd in
this publication, consult your nearest Ingersoli-Rand Company
‘Branch Office, or the distributor from whom the compressor was
purchased. Condspondence with a branch office, or distributor,

must always specify the serial number of the compressor as wel!
as the modoel.




GYRO - FLO

Section
Section
Section
Section

W N

Instructions
Drivers
Air End

Running Gear, Frame Housing Section

INDEX BY SECTION

INSTRUCTION SECTION INDEX

Section 5,
Section 6,
Section 7.

8,

Flexible Tubing
Auxiliary Parts
Spares

Optional Equipment

DESCRIPTION .........c0.0es

OPERATION

MAINTENANCE .. ceenvvensnne

LUBRICATION ................

REGULATION.........ccnvnn.n

-------------------

Pages 1, 2, 3 & 4
Page 4

Page 5

Pages 5 & 6

Page 7

Pages 8, 9 & 10
Pages 11, 12, 13 & 14

Pages 15 & 16

[ A =1-10F 9.2 -]



PARTS LIST INDEX'

DRIVERS - Section 2

Cummins Engine
Rolls Royce Engine . .
G.M. Engine

*e e nresernae

LR B LN IR I B O R

AIR END - Section 3

UL~89 Volumetric Regulator
L'PC Cyljnder ----- LI JURE A N N N

H.P. Cylinder Cummins &
Rolls-Royce ........

H.P, Cylinder G.M, ...........

Lubricating Oil Pump . ..........
Parts Not Illustrated ‘

* e aa

Page 1
Page 2
Page 3

Page 1
Page 2 & 3

Page 4 & 5
Page 6 & T
Page 8 & 9
Page 10

RUNNING GEAR, FRAME HOUSING - Section 4

Lifting Bail
Running Gear .........ev00ee...
Housing Cummins,..............
Housing Rolls Royce . ...........
Brake Assembly. ...............
Parts Notmustrated.......-......

FLEXIBLE TUBING - Section 5

Flexible Tubing

4 er B b desap s

Nylon Tubing Cummins, . .........

Nylon TUbing G.M- Ss a0 ss0 000

Nylon Tubing Rolls-Royce ,.,...
Parts Not llustrated

Seessssasva

Page 1

Page 2 -5
Page 6 -7
Page 8 -9
Page 10 - 11
Page 12
Page 13

'GYRO —FLO

AUXILIARY PARTS - Section 6

Fuel Tank ....... ceeeaan
ULS88 Regulator Cummins

UL88 Regulator Rolls-Royce ., . ..
ULS88 Regulator G. M. .........
UL88 Regulator Linkage Cummins

UL88 Regulator Linkage
Rolls-Royce ., .

ULS88 Regulator Linkage G. M., ..
0Oil Separator
Oil Filter

Radiator & Oil Cooler Cummins .
Radiator & Oil Cooler :
Rolls-Royce .
Radiator & Oil Cooler G. M, . ...
Engine Air Filter Cummins & GM
Engine Air Filter Rolls-Royce(RR)
Oil Pump Relief Valve . ;..,....
Oil Temp. By-Pass Valve ., . ... .
Instrument Panel Cummins . ,.,,
Instrument Panel Rolls-Royce ..
Instrument Panel G M. ........ .
Parts Not Illustrated

- SPARES - Section 7

Page 1
Page 2 -~ 3
Page4 -5

- Page 6 -7

Page 8

Spare Parts Boxes Cummins . , .,
Spare Parts Boxes Rolls-Royce .
Spare Parts Boxes G, M, .......

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT - Section 8

Optional Equipmeat Cummins, . _,

Page 1
Page2 -3
Page4 -5
Page 6 -7
Page 8

Page 9

Page 10 - 11
Page 12 - 15
Page 16
Page 17
Page 18 - 19

Page 20 - 21
Page 22 - 23
Page 24 - 25
Page 26 - 27
Page 28

Page 29

Page 30 - 31
Page 32 - 33
Page 34

Page 35 - 38

Page 1 -2
Page 3 - 4
Page 5 - 6

B W N O O B W W S B e
.




INSTRUCTIONS
& PARTS LIST

GYRO-FLO



GYRO-FLO

Volumetric regulator

Low pressure cylinder

BRI Air flow
MR Oil flow




GYRO - FLO GENERAL DATA
COMPRESSOR
Model .....ovvvviinnnrinennnnn. DR600 -
Delivery ........... T 17.0 M*/Min (600 ¢.f.m.)
Rated Operating Pressure .. ..., .. T7.03 kg/sq.cm. (100 psi)
Tyre .....ccvvvnnn.. e eaeanaa Rotary Vane
Number of Stages,,........ visses. Two
Type of Cooling ................. 0il
Qil Capacity Compressor ........ 114 litres (25 Imp. Galls)
Air Filter Compressor .......... Air Maze / J700 AA
Air Filter Oil Capacity ........... 0.85 litres (1,5 Imp. Pints)
Ojl Filter Compi'essor ,,,,,,,,, e Air Maze 03FK30
DIMENSIONS
Length, Drawbar Extended ,....... 980 cms. (18%-0'")
Length, Drawbar Parked ..,....... 450 cms (14' - 9')
Width (overall) ............. vees. 178 cms (5' - 10™)
Height ............. fereianaenes 252 cms (8' - 3")
Tyre Pressures ................. . 4.71 kg/sq.cm (67 psi)

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO - FLO
DESCRIPTION

GENERAL

The Gyro-Flo series air compressor is
a two-stage, rotary air compressor, directly
connected to and driven by a compressor-
matched, heavy-duty, industrial engine to
provide optimum performance and fuel
economy. The compressor and engine are
mounted on a sturdy channel-section welded
steel frame and the entire assembly is
completely enclosed in a sheet steel housing.
The unit is equipped with rubber tyres, semi-
elliptical spring mountings, and automotive
type steering to facilitate towing. Less
running gear units are furnished on temporary
wooden shipping skids.

Standard equipment includes engine and
compressorinlet air cleaners,inlet unloader,
engine speed regulator, full instrumentation
ard controls, and an air receiver - oil
-<eparator system, The compressor lubricat-~
ing oil system includes an oil cooler, woil
coolerby-pass valve, oil filter, oil pump and
a combination air receiver, lubricating oil
storage reservoir, and lubricating oil
separator, called a receiver- separator,
The engine is provided with an electrical
starting system, large capacity fuel tanks
and a coolant radiator. _
Rolls-Royce units cold weather starting aid
are supplied as optional equipment. An
engine operator's and parts manual is
provided with each unit shipped from the
factory. Refer to this manual for specific
information concerning the engine in your
unit.

The compressor is of the sliding vane,
rotary type, with the air compressed in two
stages. The first stage, or low pressure,
rotor chamber has the same cylinder bore
diameter as the second stage, or high
pressure, rotor chamber; however, the low
pressure chamber, and its rotor, is
considerably longer than the high pressure
chamberand its rotor. The rotors are each
glotted to receive sliding vanes, which are
sealed by the copious amount of lubricating
and cooling oil fed to the cylinder bores. The
rotor vanes are held against the cylinder
bore walls by centrifugal force when the
compressor is operating. In an area where
the low pressure rotor vanes are well out of
their rotor slots, the intake air introduced

to the compressor fills the spaces between the

vanes., As rotation proceeds, the vanes are
forced inwardly in their slots due to the low
pressure cylinderborebeing eccentric to the

On Cummins and

PAGE 1.
SECTION 1

low pressure rotor. This causes the space
between the vanes to decrease, thus the
volume of air trapped in this space is
compressed. As this space volume
approaches zero, the compressed zir in the
low pressure rotor chamber is directed to
the high pressure rotor chamber. In a like
manner, the compression cycle in the high
pressure rotor chamberis repeated, thus the
air pressure is raised from the interstage
pressure to its final discharge pressure.
AIR FLOW

Air flow through the compressor systém
can be regulated from full capacity to zero
capacity dependent upon the air demand
placed upon the unit. Output can be reduced
to approximately 60% by the speed and
pressure regulator which slows the engine.
Further reduction to zero ' capacity isg
accomplished by the inlet unloader. The
unloader, mounted on the compressor intake
port, controls the capacity pf the compressor
through a throttling effect,

INSTRUMENTATION :

The instruments on a Rolls Royce and
Cummins engine unit are -located on one
panel, the GM engined units having two
panels. Instruments include discharge air
pressure gauge, interstage pressure gauge,
engine water temperature indictitor, engine
oil pressure gauge, hour counter, ammeter,

starting switch or push button and
decompression handle.
QUT OF LEVEL OPERATION
Standard Engine
Standard Qil Pan
‘Type Lengthwise Sidewise
DRGM-600 300 307
DRC-600 240 30o
DRR~-600 24 30

*The engine, and not the compressor is
the limiting factor in all cases, When the
unit is to be operated out of level, it is more -
important to keep engine crankcase oil level
near the high mark than when operating on
level ground, The out-of-level degrees
are given on the assumption that the engine
crankcase is filled to the high level mark
(with the unit level) and the compressor oil
gauge shows nearly full, Do not over-fill
eitherthe compressor lubricating system or
the engine crankcase.

FEBRUARY'73



4

GYRO - FLO
DESCRIPTION

PAGE 3.
SECTION 1

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 4.
SECTION 1

Thesefigures arebased on oil at full level
in both engine and compressor when the unit
is standingon level ground Do not overfill.

_\_

GYRO - FLO
OPERATION

Maximum Towing Speed

The maximum towing speed of a DR-600 is
20 m.p.h.

OPERATION

CAUTION

Do not connect the air discharge on this
unitinto a common header with any other wmit
of any description, or any other source of
compressed air, without first making sure a
check valve is used between the header and
the unit. It is extremely important that any
backflow of discharge line pressure be
prevented to insure against possible
contamination of the compressor lubricating
and cooling oil and to prevent the formation
of scale in the receiver-separator.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE STARTING

1. Set the portable compressor on level
ground and in as clean a located as
pdssible.

2. Open manual blowdown valve to relieve
any pressure in system., Close valve
after relieving pressure in system.

3. Check compressor and engine lube oil
levels. Check radiator coolant level.
Check battery electrolyte level. Check
fuellevel in fuel tank, Check restriction
indicator on air cleaners,

4. Close all service valves. Caution: All
service valves and manual blowdown
valve must be closed before starting to
build up full air pressure.

STARTING

1. The unitis equipped with a manual control
lever. Latch the lever in the fixed
starting position.,

FEBRUARY'73

2a On Rolls-Royce and Cummins switch on
protection circuit toggle switch, depress
safety control switch and hold down with
one hand, while operating starter button
with other hand. Hold Safety Control

Switch until engine oil pressure reaches
normal then release,

2b OnG, M, units press starter button until
engine fires. Release immediately engine
starts.

3. When fully warmed up, unlatech lever
from the fixed start position. fFhis
allows the UL-88 Speed and Pressure
Regulatortotake over, Connect air load
to the compressor and open the service
valve allowing air demand to regulate
output as required.

STOPPING

1. Close all service valves. Allow unit to
run unloaded for a few minutes to reduce
engine temperature,

2a On Rolls-Royce and Cummins shut down
by lifting toggle switch to stop the engine,

2h On G ,M, shut down by pulling the
decompression handle.

3. As soon as engine stops automatic
blowdown valve should immediately
relieve all pressure from receiver-
separator. Caution: Never allow unit to
stand idle with pressure in receiver-
separator system.



GYRO - FLO
MAINTENANCE

PAGE 5.
~ SECTION 1

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

1, Drain condensate from Treceiver-
separator daily.

2. Check compressor oil level daily. Add
oil only if on "low" mark when. not
running.

3. Fill fuel tanks at end of working day to
prevent condensate. Drain condensate
and sediment every six months.

4. Service air cleaners weekly, or more
often if operating in very dusty
conditions. .

5.. Checktyre pressures weekly, Maintain
correct pressure,

6. Check battery electrolyte level and
specific gravity weekly, Keep terminals
clean and lightly greased.

7. Lubricate regulator linkages weekly.

8. Keep exterior of radiator and oil cooler
clean of accumulated oil, dirtand grease.

9. Change compressbr lube oil every 500
hours or more frequently if operating
under adverse conditions,

10. Service compressor oil filter at every
oil change. Drain and clean sump of
accumulated sludge. Inspect sumpand
element for evidence of lacquer
formation.

NOTE: Onnew or overhauled units, clean
element after first 50 and 150 hours,
thereafter at each oil change.

CAUTION: Evidence of lacquer formation is
a warning the lube 0il has improper
characteristics and should be changed
immediately.

11. Check operation of safety shutdown
switches every three months., Remove
switches and check settings every year.

- 12. Remove and clean oil line screen and

orifice in scavenger line every 1000
hours.

13. Apply grease to running gear lube fittings
and to slip end of springs every six
months.

14, Clean, inspectand répack wheel bearings
every twelve months,’

15, Maintain engine per engine operator's
manual.

(e,

LUBRICATION

LUBRICATING OIL RECOMMENDA TIONS

: o
1. No 1 Operation between 125 F
(511:?80) and -lObF (-23.?‘»%0) Ambient.

Use an oil conforming to Specification
MIL-L-2104B SAE 10W, ‘

2. Norma& Operatioan Bet\geen -10°%F
(-23.3°C) and -40 F {-40 C) Ambient.

Use DEXRON* automatic transmission
fluid.

3. Heavy Duty Opepation Between 125°F
(51.7°C) and -40"F(-40°C) Ambient.

Use DEXRON *automatic transmisgsion
fluid.

*Reg. T. M. of G.M. Corp.

Drain and refill with new oil every 500
operating hours or every six months,
whichever comes first.

Clean the oil filter element at each oil

change. -
CAUTION

Shorter oil change intervals maybe neééééary
if unit is operated under adverse conditions.

Consult manufacturer for oil recom-
metbdation (gor- ambient temperatures below
-40"F (-40 C).

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 6.
SECTION 1

GENERAL

Both compressor lubrication and cooling
are accomplished by the compressor
lubricating oil, The oil is forced from the
oil storage reservoir, under system pressure,
through an oil coclerand an oil filter directly
to the compressor oil pump.

, The cooler is
located at the radiator end of the unit in such
a manner the engine fan serves to cool both
the engine jacket coolant and the compressor

. lubricating oil.

When the compressoris
operating at low capacity, some of the oil
may by - pass the cooler through a
thermostatically controlled by-pass valve,
This valve by-passes varying amounts of oil,
depending upon the temperature, until the oil
bei%g cir%ulated reaches a temperature of
185" F (85 C) thus maintaining a higher
average oil temperature thereby reducing the
possibility of water vapour condensation in
the oil,

Relatively cool lubricating oil is
admitted under oil pump pressure to the
compressor bearings and is alsc injected in
metered amounts, directly to the rotor
chamber.All of the oil thus introduced mixes
with, and passes on with the air being
compressed, thus removing the heat of.
compression to a large degree.

' , On its way
to the final discharge connection the air
passes through piping to the receiver-
separator where the oil is removed from the
airto collect in the oil storage reservoir.
Primary separation of the oil takes place
througha change in velocity and direction as
the compressed air enters the receiver-
separator, dropping out most of the oil from
the air.

Secondary separation takes place in
the oil separator, which is located entirely
within the receiver - separator. The oil
separator consists of a series of chambers
packed with an oil diverting medium,

Any oil accumulation in this secondary oil
separator is continuously drained off by
means of a scavenger pump, which returns
the accumulated oil to the receiver-separator
tank, -

FEBRUARY'73

GYRO - FLO
LUBRICATION

COMPRESSOR LUBRICATING AND
COOLING OI1, ‘

Normally these units are furnished with an
initial supply of o0il sufficient to allow
‘operation of the unit for approximately 500
hours ;however, ifa unit has been completely
drained of all oil, the oil storage reservoir
inthe primary oil separator must be refilled
with new oil before operating the unit,

If the unit has been operated for 500 hours
(or when the oil level gauge indicates low when
the unit is shut down and is standing
approximately level) it should be completely
drzined of oil, If the unit has been operated
under adverse conditions, or under long
shutdown periods, an earlier change may be

necessary as oil deteriorates with time as -

well as by operating conditions. Complete
replacement of the old oil with clean new oil
every 300 to 500 hours, depending upon
operating conditions, is not only desirable,
but is good insurance against the accurnulation
of dirt, sludge, or oxidized oil products.

Completely drain the receiver-separator
and the piping, After the umit has been

- completely drained of all old oil, replace the

drain plugs, making sure they are tight, If
the oil is drained immediatel - =2fter the unit
has been run for some tiraa, nost of the
sediment will be in suspensionand, therefore,
will drain more readily,

WARNING

Do not, under any circumstances, remove
any drain plugs, or the oil filler plug from
the compressor lubricating and cooling oil
system without first making sure the air
receiver systemhas been completely relieved
of all air pressure,

CAUTION,

Some o0il mixtures are incompatible, and
result in the formation of varnishes, shellacs,
or lacquers which may be insoluble. Such
deposits can cause serious troubles including
clogging of the filter, Where possible, try
to avoid mixing oils of the same type but
different brands. A brand change is best
made at the time of a complete oil change.

ENGINE LUBRICATING OIL
Refer to engine operator's manual,



GYRO - FLO PAGE 7.
REGULATION SECTION 1
SPEED & PRESSURE REGULATOR
ADJUSTING INSTRUCTIONS
SPEED & PRESSURE
o\ REGULATOR
- H
1 *
E 2 B—J) |
"’é,/ D . B
‘F-/IGI/IIA / . )
al ; - . |
¢ I F
' ; REDUCING
) | /'& VALVE
S

INLET UNL R

Normally regulation requires no adjusting,
but if proper adjustment is lost, proceed as
follows:

1.

2'

With discharge pressure held at 100 psig

adjust screw (a) sothatlever (b) remains

firmly against full speed stop (¢).

Adjust length of governor link rod at (d)
to hold engine speed of 1800 rpm with
discharge pressure held at 100 psig.

With discharge pressure still held at
100 psig, back out adjusting screw (a)
until engine speed just starts to fall off
and lever (b) just begins to move away
from stop (¢). Lock adjustment (a).

4.

RECEIVER PRESSURE

With inlet unloader nit cover (e)

removed, slowly close gervice valve
unti} engine speed falls off to
approximately 1350 rpm. Adjust

pressure regulator adjusting screw (f) _

-until unloader-valve lock nut () seats in

unloader body. Check engine speed is
still 1350 rpm. Back out adjusting screw
() until unloader valve lock nut (g) just
unseats, Lock adjusting screw (f).

Close service valve completely and
adjust low speed stop screw (h) to hold
idle speed of 1000 rpm (mzke sure low
speed screw on engine governor is not
holding idle speed above 1000 rpm). Lock
adjustment of stop screw (h),

FEBRUARY'73



WIRING

"B3U[] PRIOMOJ BUIUIWM,) (09-U U W8ATEI0 JARLT

GYRO - FLO

H2UAS dibaL tEiYm ONT
QONTIOS 134 INIFNT
HAUIMS JUNSSIAUS T SON3
H2AUIMS dWIL FRIENOSIQ GWOD
HALIMS 719001

UINYINY LD

TOUNQD ALIHUS

NQUND LIRS

INUPITANTL

FUBSINd 10

YiLInwuy

Y19

TG |

/

g AN HHE%HF{

7]

>

NOYGYE/MTTIIR
\

|
|

)

MATISANMOYT |y
Y79

-
A
AN
NGy
ET]

MOTTIA
“3LIfM [ T 40

2]

.
b

[ ]

8

Q
7741

&)

3
S

L ]

A BT E A RS [PY R Rl L -

LS * Q.WQ
NAOYq

~— . - GIYMOTIA

L ] [
(f
3
e
o
NG

®

=Nt lno | e]lola
? »
LV
[a]
Y
[~s
-Ar_-'H*
H
_ ? ¢
: Mﬂd?jﬂm _

PAGE 8.
SECTION 1

FEBRUARY'73



BROWN

LANVNUE3d

BrOWL / WHITE

BLACK

.

BRown/WHITE

to BROWN/GREEN -
Ael_BROWN 3 Mo A
- -4 WL
VL_-.F
% o+ Hi
o + Med
o+ Low

Belifon  seungrumyecow

AR0owN/ whis

Al

N

AMMETER

BROWY

Vg U

T e gy
BROWN/ YELLOW _ '
59 @2 L‘

\ ENGINE W/RTERN
BROWN / WHITE

RBLACK

YELLOW/RED

BLACK O  VELLoW/BLACK AR /

s » @ €
\l Zoveriog suncy \__ LAt TEMP. SuTcH \ éfgﬁ 2
(SBEETY_CONTROL) '
GREEN/BLUE

g 3§

\& 5/ 0

HOUR- METER
3 pugeLe
| \—

Cghe § "J YELLOW

o)

STARTER N

il
@w
agx

Wirlng Diagram DR-600 Rolls Royce Powered Unita
m%—

ONIMIM
074 — QHAD

i NOLLO3S

‘S 3Ovd



€4.AHYNYE3d

Ny
mp
3 (]
“m
o -l
. 2°
(20,4 ! -
BLACK
AIR TEMP SAFETY | : WHITE
SHITDOWN SWITCH J —
WHIT, r
‘ : UG DIL PRESSURE Q
BLACK ¢ \WITCH (SHITOOWN]
STRIER
SOLENDID
3
—'—h S
STARTER <
BLACK | I N
E ORANGE § al-
3 g2 —
. o _
. FElD  GRM BATT. T+
* ARM
FIELD -+
VOLTAGE REGULATOR . =
GENERRTOR . ] i S i2.v. BATERY
Ei
ARK ,z; FRAME. TO GENERATOR FRAME
NGENTA)
. o
<
n
: = O
Wiring Diagram DR-600 General Motors Powered Units. = |
X
: ="
21
(e



GYRO - FLO
TROUBLE SHOOTING

GENERAL

This section contains a trouble shooting
chart, which will aid and guide the operating
personnel by indicating possible troubles that
may occur in the operation of your unit.
Trouble shooting for the engine is not given
in this'instruction book. Refer to your engine
Operator's Manual covering trouble shooting.

The trouble shooting chart lists the
probable causes of the troubles that may occur
and the necessary remedies for correcting

the troubles, and are listed-in the chart in the -

order in which they are most apt to occur.

The necessary remedies include servicing,
adjusting or repair, and replacement of the
components causing trouble,

NOTE:

Please refer to the following pages for
chart, _

PAGE 11.
SECTION 1

FEBRUARY'73



L AYdVHES

Trouble Probable Cause Remedy Trouble Probable Cause Remedy % g
1. Overhesting or 1. HRadistor and/or oil cooler ex- |1, Clean with solvent and 13, Low discharge air pressure 3. Do not oporate unit below 2 ﬁ
“Tripping  of com- ternal surfaces covered with compresasd ajr, due to faulty minimum preas- 70 paig (4,93 Kg/Cm?), b -
pressor high die- off, grease, dirt, eto. , sure valve. Low discharge Repair or replace mini- o} N
charge temperature pressure causes ofl pump fo mum pressure valve if =.
shutdown ewitch, 2, Radiator and/or ol ecoler sys-|2, Relfill to proper levels. lose suction theraby starving defective. - -t
NOTE; For "Trip~- tems low on coolant levels, oompreasor of lubricating and
ping” of engine water ’ cooling ofl, This generally re-
tomperature or engine [3. Fan belt(s) loose. 3. Tighten to correct sults In high aperating tampera-
oll pressure shutdown tension, * tures whioh, under normal con-
switches, see Trouble - dittons, will causa the dischargd
Bhooting section of en- |4. Fan shroud not properly ad- 4. Adjust shroud. afr temperature awitch to funo-
gine oparator's Justed (models with adjust- , ton,
masual, able shrouds only}.
, 14, Failure to "trip "' or shutdown [t4, Check for faulty discharge
B. Using antifroezo In high 8. Drain and rafiil with on overheating. alr temperaturs switch.
ambient comditions. olean water, L
15. Faulty discharge air tempera- [5. Refer Lo troubls pumber 8
8. Recirculation of cooling air 4. Relocate machines tore switch, and its probable causes
due to proxmity of other allowing more space and remedies.
units or wind conditions, botween units, Note
emblent temperature 18. Thermosatat controlled bypass [16. Drain lubricatl. g and cool-
ons foot In front of valve not closing properly. {ng oll aystem, Remove
oil cooler. of] temperaturs valve
from bypass valva, Tesat
7. Operating at pressure Ip ex- 7. Reduce discharge prei- . valve operation in hot ofl
cess of maximum stated on sute to apecifiod maxi- bath with ther momotor,
Goneral Data Plate. mum, and replace If necessary,
8. Regulstion system improperly |8. Adjust regulation ac- 3. Clogged compres- 1. Receiver-separator clogged 1, Drain lubrleating and
adjusted. cording to instructiona sor lubricating with debris, cooling oll system.
on Speed and Pressure oooling cil system. Clesn and flugh recslver-
Regulator Adjusting separstor. Heplace
Instruction Plate. secondary separator ele-
© ment I exceaslvely do-
9. Wrong type or grade of com- [9. Check speocification re- teriorated.
pressor lubrioating and cool- quirementa for lubri-
ing ofl. oating and cooling ofl. ' 2. 0Ol cooler clogged with 2. Drain lubricating and
' Use proper grade for sludge and lacquer de- cooling oll system.
ambient tamperature, ) poaits, Remove, clean and
. Nush interior of oll
10. Clogged compressor oll fil- 10, Remova oil filter; . cooler. Refill ofl sys-
ter, clean sump and replace ’ tem with now oll to cor-
element. roct speclfications.
11. Clogged compresasor oft 11, Cheok ofl ecoler for
cooler, Mow resistance. Clean
and flush ubricating -
and cooling oil systemn, g
13. Clogged lubricating and 12, M the unit 18 automati- g
oooling oll system. oally shutting down, and -
the off to the oil cooler ' mo
15 hot and the return ofl » 4
line 1s cool, oheck and T B
clean the ol coolor and o (o]
tha oil fiter. Also Ol
clean the thermostatic o
bypass valve, Beo aleo =7
trouble #2. % 8




WAVl W E S Gl el

properly,

rogulator; clean meter~
ing pin and seat of any -
sosle or rust; replace

if noceasary.

Trouble Probable Cause Remedy Trouble Probable Cause Remody
ﬂs. Excassive com- 1. -Clogged soreen in acavenge 1. Remove, Inapect and 8. Fallure of dis- 1. Impropsr connections or 1. Check for looss conneo-
pressor lubrica- Une, : clea soresn. chargo alr tem- defective wiring. tions and faulty wirlng
ting and ocooling peraturs switch, o causing an open or short
ofl consumption. 3. Discharga pressure too low. I2. Do not operate below 70 ofroult,
{Passing toc much paig diacharge pressice,
ofl out with the dis- 3. Defective swilch, 2. Remove and test switch
ocharge air), 3. Plugged oritice {n scavenger - |3. Remove, Inspact and 1 operatlon by placing
line (if fitted). olean orifice. ' * bulb end in bath of of)
. heatad to approximately
4. Deterforated secondary 4. Remove secondary 2309F (110°C). Tap
separator slement. soparator, Replace switoh Lightly during
slement If excossive checking operation, Re-
settling or deterfor- place switch if dafective.
ation 1 Indicated. DO NOT OPERATE UNIT
WITH DEFECTIVE
4. Uoable to obtain 1. Engine in poor opsrating 1. Reler to engine SWITCH OR BY SHORT-
. correct sngine condlition, Oparator's Manusl for ING OUT SWITCH,
speeds. Unit will trouble shooting of the .

_ not unload, Pres- engine. T. Failure of oil 1. Oil level gauge float 1. Draln lubricating and
sure keeps rising level gauga, §# ol logged. oooling ofl from system.
unti! safety valve 2, Speed and pressure regu- 2. Readjuet speed and pres- Remove and inspect
blowa off, Iator out of adjustment, sure regulator according gauge float. Replace

to ptale on unit, guuge {I float leaks or
has collapsed.
3. Regulation blved orifice 3. ' Check alr pasasges snd
plugged. orifice; clean if plugged. 2. Magnetia end of flat shaft 2. Drain lubricating and
ologged with altracted par- cooling oll from system,
4. Diacharge pressucs ad- 4. Readjust discaarge pres- tictes. Remove and cleat under
Justment set too high, sure within limita stated armse of magnet. Thor-
on plate on unit, oughly clean and flush
recolver-separator. Re-
5. - Lesking lnlet unloader 5. Inspect diaphragms for fill ofl system with new
diaphragm (I fitted). 1 deterforatlon; replace oll.
il necessary,
’ . 8. Short air cleaner 1. Exhaust soot f[rom other 1. Space machincs farther
fl.  Lenking speed and pres- we- Inspect diaphragma for element life or machines running closs apart. Add exhaust
sure regulstor metering deterioratlon; replace frequent sarvicing by or from own exhaust stack extenstons 1o get
pin and lsver disphragms, it necessary, of afl-bath-type due to wind condlttons, exhsust soot above level
air cleanera (if of alr intakes of adjacent
7. Leskage past engine apeed wl Inspact metering pln filted). machines,
and pressurs regulator and metering pin seat .
. metering pln. for improper seating
due to soals or rust.
Clean pin and sest; re-
place il neceseary,
HS. Dafoctive engine 1. Worn or deteriorated dia- 1. Remowe and disassemble
speod and pressure - phragma, regulator; replace both
regulator, ’ metering pin seat and
reogulator levar dia-
phragmas.
2. Metering pin not senting Remova and dissssemble

014 — OHAD

ONILOOHS F718N0JL

3"
>
59

m
z-o
ws (D



PAGE 14  GYRO-FLO
SECTION 1 - TROUBLE SHOOTING

SECTION NOTES

FEBRUARY'T3



. Additional copies of the

GYRO - FLO
PARTS LIST

The Model DR-600 Gyro-Flo Compressor
is manufactured with the finest quality
material. Years of research and experience
have been combined with quality workmanship
end careful inspection to provide many years
of dependable trouble-free operation,

The section, which contains an illustrated
partsbreakdown, hasbeen carefully prepared
a2sanaid inlocating those parts which may be
required in the maintenance of the unit. All
of the compressor parts, listed in the parts
breakdown, are manufactured with the same
precision asthe original equipment. For the
greatest protection, always insist on
Ingersoll-Rand Company parts for your
compressor,

Ingersoll-Rand Company service facilities
and genuine parts are available world-wide.
There are Ingersoll-Rand Company Branch
Offices, and authorized distributors,
conveniently located in the principzal cities
of the United States and throughout the free
world, Each branch office, or authorized
distributor, is thoroughly equipped with a
full and adequate supply of genuine Ingersoll-
Rand Company parts. For faster and better
service, your parts requirements should be
ordered from your nearest Ingersoll-Rand
Company Branch Office or authorised

-distributor, A list of branch offices will be _
found in the rear of this publication. Each

branch office is ably equipped to provide
technical agsistance with prompt, intelligent,
and courteous service, either through
correspondence or personal contact.

All parts orders pertaining to the diesel
engine should be referred to your nearest
Engine Company, authorised distributor.
Correspondence concerning the diesel engine
should always include the engine serial and
model number as well as the type number of
the components being ordered.

One complete set of instruction books and
parts lists covering both the compressor and
engine is shipped with each compressor.

literature may be obtained from your nearest
Ingersoll - Rand Company Branch Office or
authorized distributor. For additional copies
of the engine literature, consult your nearest
Engine Company, authorised distributor..

INTRODUCTION

The illustrated parts breakdown
illustrates, lists and describes the various
assemblies, sub-assemblies and detail parts

compressor

PAGE 15.
SECTION 1

which make up the Model DR-600 Air
Compressor. Each group of parts is
accompanied by an illustration which shows
each individual parts as clearly as possible
and in its correct location relative to the
other parts in the illustration. Reference
numbers only are used on each illustration.
These numbers correspond to those in the
illustration number column in the list  of
parts which follows each illustration.

Each illustration is followed immediately
by a listing of the component parts. These
component parts are listed in numerical
order according to the number shown in the
illustration,

A special feature of this parts listing is a
system of identifying those parts which are
included with an assembly or with other parts.
The included part, or parts, is denoted by
being indented from the previous item. When
a part is ordered that has an indented item,
or items, following the parts, the indented
items are always included with that part.
Indented items may also be ordered
individually. :

There are a number of items in the parts
listing that are located on the rear or front
of the unit, or that are identified as being
either right hand or left hand parts. . These
parts are modified «ith the necessary
descriptive informationto properly identify
them. In referring to the rear, the front or
to either side of the unit, always consider the
receiver - separator as the rear of the unit,
Standing at the rear. of the unit facing -the

' receiver-separator, will determine the right

and left sides,

The right hand columns show both the part
number, and the quantity of each item. The
quantity given is the total quantity required
per assembly or per group of parts, '

HOW TO ORDER

The satisfactory ordering of parts by a
purchaser is greatly dependent upon the
proper use of all available information, By
supplying your nearest Ingersoll - Rand

‘Company Branch Office, or authorized

distributor, with complete information, you
will enable them to fill your order correctly
and avoid any unnecessary delays. In order

-that all avoidable errors may be eliminated,

thefollowing instructions are offered as a
guide to the purchaser when ordering
replacement parts,



PAGE 16
SECTION1

a. Always specify the model number of the
unit as shown onthe iwiodel plate attached

to the housing.
b. Always specify the serial number of the
unit, (This is very_important). The

serial number of the unit will be found
stamped on the instruction plate attached
tothe housing. The serial number of the
unit will alsobe found stamped inthe top
edge of the truck frame.

c. Always specify the form number of this
publication '

d. Always specify the description of the
- part, or parts, as well as the part
numberexactlyasitis given in the parts
listing. Do not order a part, or parts,
using the illustration number. .

e, Never use such terms as "Assembly",
"Complete"”, or "Sets" unless these
terms appear specifically. in the parts
listing.

f. Always specify the quantity of parts
’ required.

In the event parts are being returned to
your nearest Ingersoll- Rand Company
Branch Office, orauthorized distributor, for
inspection or repair, it is extremely
‘Important to include the serial number of the
unit from which the parts were removed,
This is necessary if thebranch or distributor
is to take care of your order promptly.

Engine parts must be ordered from your
nearest Engine Company, authorized
distributor.

GYRO - FLO
PARTS LIST

Location of Air End Serial Number.

SPARE PARTS

Special selections of spare parts have been
prepared as insurance against prolonged
shut - down periods. These selected parts,
called spare parts boxes, are shown itemized
in the rear of this section. The contents of
each spare parts box are carefully selected
s80as to provide maximum protection for the

unit with a minimum number of parts. Three

sizes of spare parts boxes, ranging from
small to extra large, are available., The
small spare parts box is suitable for
minimum domestic use while the large is
suitable for average domestic use or for
minimum export use, The extra large spare
box is suitable to maintain up to five units,
domestically; or up to two units in foreign
countries, or in remote locations, where
transportation facilities may be slow,
Section 7 will give you the correct part
numbers and the contents of each box in the

, event they were not obtained at the time the
(s::t';f PABI Tsn compressor was purchased. :

Part No. Name of Part

R600P150 Air End Complete(Includes : Low Pressure Cylinder Assembly,
Part Number R600P185;High Pressure Cylinder Assembly,
Part Number TR600P175 and Lubricating Oil Pump Assembly,
Part Number TR600P225,

T2R600P750 | Complete Set of Gaskets and "O'" Rings.

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO - FLO DR-600

SECTION 2.

DRIVERS
ASSOCIATED PAARNi'g



SECTION 2.

INDEX
INDEX
Cummins Engine ........... Page 1
Rolls-Royce Engine...... ... Page?l
G.M, Engine...... veveees.. Paged

GYRO - FLO DR-600



GYRO — FLO DR-600

PAGE 1.
CUMMINS ENGINE SECTION 2.
TABULATED DATA

Cummins NH-220-B1-6 Cyl. Diesel Eng. ................. 92328228

Oil Capacity Engine CranKCase ... .....veveeeeeennnnsnnnss 63 gall. (27.2 litres)

Water Capacity Eng, Cooling System. Gall _...,.,........... 11 (50.00 litres)

Unit Weight with above Engine

Weight Dry - Pounds ..............cc0eiiiminvnnninnnnns 8584(3900) kg.

Weight with Fuel, Oil,Water -pounds ., ........... 0 .0.... 9324 (4236) kg

Iius. NAME OF PART Ty
No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. Q )
* St SCTEW 1ttt vttt e et e 5/8"UNC x 33"| 2
* St SCTEW . ittt et e 5/8"UNC x 23" | 4
* Self Locking Nut. ...vovrerinnreeneereannnanns 5/8" UNC. 6
* Taper Washer. .. ....covviivinineiinennnnnnnn. 5/8" 6
* Engine Exhaust Silencer 4" incl. Raincap......... T2-D9/7917 1
* Engine Exhaust Pipe Assembly.................. T2-T3400 1
* Engine Exhaust Bracket (Rear).................. T2V4781 1
* Engine Exhaust Bracket (Front) ,,............... T2V4780 1

* Set Screw Washers & Nuts - Exhaust Bracket, .,... . 3/8"UNC x 3" 6

JUNE'74



PAGE 2. ' GYRO - FLO CR — 600

SECTION 2. ROLLS ROYCE ENGINE
. TABULATED DATA
Rolls-Royce 6 Cyl. Diesel Eng, C6NFL .....,........ cen T2V5493
Qil Capacity Engine Crankease Galls ...........ccovuuu.. % (29.55) litres
Water Capacity Engine Cooling System Galls, . ...... tesena 9 (40.91)litres
Unit Weights with above Engine
Weight Dry - POUnds . .........ccvveevnnnnnnnennnnnnnn. 8980 (4094 kg)
Weight with Fuel, Oil, Water - pounds ,,,.. et eaan e, 9996 (4534 kg)
Mlus. NAME OF PART ,
No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
* | Engine Rear Support ,.........0v'ivenneen... eee. T2T3678 2
* Set Screw (Support to Engine) ,............... 5/8"UNF x 11| 8
* | Support Shim as required ........... e T2V5840-2
* | SetSerew. .. ... it 5/8"UNC x 23| 12
* | Self Locking Nut.......o00iiiviinemenennnnnnnn. 5/8"UNC 12
* | Taper Washer. ... ....oovivunrinnnnnnnnnnns cene 5/8" 8
* Exhaust Silencer incl.Rain Cap 4" ............... DY/7917 1
* | Exhaust Pipe. ... ... it T2T3999 1
* Exhaust Flange Gasket .. ..........o00uvvrnnnn.. T2V6272 1
* | Set Screw ) Exhaust Pipeto ,,............... 3/8"UNF x 2" 6
* | Hex. Nut ) Manifold ... ... Brass ., ., 3/8" UNF 6
* | Silencer Bracket .............cc.c.vtrininnnnn. T2V4780 1
* Silencer Bracket Rear ,...,...........c.couuuunu.. T2V4781 1
* SEt SCTEW . .\t ittt et 3/8"UNCx 3" | 6
* Hex, Nut .. .. . ittt ennnnnns, 3/8" UNC 6
* Lockwasher. . .... et 3/8" 6




GYRO - FLO DR -600

PAGE 3.
G.M.ENGINE SECTION 2
TABULATED DATA
General Motors Model 6045-C ... ... vuvnvvns.. *2W48877
Series 6-T71
Qil Capacity Engine Crankecase.,......covvenrnnn. 63 gals. (29.55 litres)
Water Capacity Engine Cooling System .........,. 11 gals (50 litres)
UNIT WEIGHT WITH ABOVE ENGINE
Weight Dry - Pounds ....cievivsrnnssenvenncens 8980 (4094 kg)
Weight with Fuel, Oil, Water - Pounds ,,........ 9996 (4534 kg)
ftem NAME OF PART
No. |Parts indented after an item are included with an item, PART NO, QTY |
1 Engine Rear Support Bracket  .................. .. 2H11153 2
2 Set Screw £" UNC x 14" (Engine to Bracket) 92272442 8
3 Lockwasher §" ... ... ... ... ... 92006154 8
4 Set Screw 5/8" UNC x 2" (Bracket to Frame) 92402643 4
5 Self Locking Nut 5/8" UNC  ................... 92012269 4
6 Set Screw 1" UNC x 23" (Engine Front Support) 92270503 2
7 Self Locking Nut 3" UNC  ..................... 92271634 2
8 ‘| Engine Rear Support Shim  ...................... X1407T1 as req
9 Exhaust Silencer 4'" (Burgess) inc. Raincap  ...... T2D9/7917 1
10 Silencer Bracket  ......... ... .. .. ... . . ... . ... T2V4780 1
11 Silencer Bracket Rear  .............ouvuioni. .. T2V4731 1
12 Set Screw 3/8" UNC x 2" ... ... . ........ .. .. 92272319 5
13 Nut 3/8" UNC e 92271558 6
14 Lockwasher 3/8" ... ... ... ... .. ... 92022565 5
15 Exhaust Pipe Complete  .................. .. .. .. 2W57830TP 1
-16 Exhaust Flange  .................cco.o. . ..., 2W57831TP 1
17 Exhaust Pipe Gasket  ......................... .. 2W57832 1
18 Stud - Exhaust Manifold ..................... ... X1264T411 4
19 Nut - Bronze 3" UNC ... 92256361 4
20 Silencer Clamp (BUrgess 'C’ Type ) 4.1/8" ... .. 92253095 i




GYRO -~ FLO DR-600

SECTION 3,

AR END

AND
ASSOCIATED PARTS



e N3 | GYRO — FLO DR-600 |
i
I
i
|
I
i
i
i
|
INDEX .
UL89 Volumetric Regulator,, Page 1
L.P, Cylinder.............. Page 2 & 3 |
H.P. Cylinder Cummins &
Rolls-Royee ............ Page 4 &5 '
H.P, Cylinder G. M, ........ Page 6 & 7
Lubricating Oil Pump ....... Page 8 & 9
Parts Not Hlustrated........ Page 10 '
i
i
!
i
FEBRUARY'73 I



GYRO - FLO DR-600 PAGE 1.
UL89 VOLUMETRIC REGULATOR SECTION 3
Nlus NAME OF PART , v

No Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.

* UL89 VOLUMETRIC REGULATOR COMPLETE , ., TULS9R600B 1

1 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Body .............. T2F8652TP 1

2 UL89 Volumetric Body Gasket ., ........... 2H11261 1

3 Compressor Air Inlet Elbow Gasket........ 26462 1

4 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Valve Nut Cover Gskt.}| 2W30340 1

5 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Valve Bushing . , 2W35026 2

6 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Diaphragm Body Gskt.| 2W32670 1

7 ULS89 Volumetric Regulator Body Set Screw .. .. 5/8'-11x 13" | 10

8 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Valve ., ........... 2H11252 1

9 . UL89 Volumetric Regulator Valve Lock Nut, 1" - 8 1
10 UL89S Volumetric Reguiator Valve Nut Cover.... 2W30327 1

4 UL89 Volumetric Reguiator Valve Nut Cover Gskt.! 2W30340 i
11 Valve Nut Cover Set Screw .. ........covuuun. 3/8"- 16 x 1" 6
12 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Diaphragm Body . ... T2H11583 1

6 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Diaphragm Body Gskt. | 2W32670 1
13 Diaphragm Body Orifice Plug ,............ X1080T38 1
14 Diaphragm Body Set Serew..............c..... 3 - 13 x 1" 10
15 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Diaphragm Piston ., 2W32648 1
18 ULS89 Volumetric Regulator Diaphragm Piston Ring] X1440T9A 2
17 ULS89 Retaining Plate Set Screw L. W, ... %” -13x 1" 1
18 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Diaphragm ........ 2W32669 1
19 ULS89 Regulator Retaining Plate ,,............. 2wW32613 1
20 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Diaphragm Cover . ., T2R18029TP 1
21 Diaphragm Cover Set SCTew . ...........uue... 3 - 13 x 13 8
22 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Reducing and Relief Valve T2W41121 1

* Not Illustrated.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number,

Always give the serial number of your compressor.

FEBRUARY'T3



€L.ABYNYE3L

HIANITAD 'd € NOILD3S
009-H0 072 — OHAD '€ 39vd



GYRO - FLO DR-600 | . PAGE 3.
L. P. CYLINDER SECTION 3

lus., NAME OF PART . v
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
1 Compressor Coupling Drive Gear ......... chreans 2H11192 1
2 Compressor Coupling Drive Gear Gasket ,...... 2W30236 1
3 | Drive Gear and Flywheel Set Screw ,...... chenes 3/8"- 16 x 14» 8
4 | Set Screw Lockwasher ....... e ataaeaenees 3/8" 8
5 Compressor Coupling Driven Gear, ............... 002H11183 1
6 Compressor Coupling Driven Gear "O" Ring ., .. 00X1514T449C 1
7 Compressor to Engine Set Screw, .. ... c00vveennenn. 003/8" x 16 x 17 12
* L. P. CYLINDER COMPLETE. . . ......cocivuuun.n O0R600P185 1
8 L,P, Outer Bearing Housing - Front........... 00T2H11205TP 1
9 Rotary Shaft Cover Gasket ,,.............. 002W30333 1
10 Rotary Shaft Seal Cover .............cc.00vunn. 002W30280 1
9 Rotary Shaft Seal Cover Gasket.,.......... 002W30333 1
11 Rotary Shaft Seal Cover SCrew, .. .....cccvuninne 003" - 13 x 14" 6
12 Rotary Shaft Seal ..............ccceivivnvna., 002W21790 1
* L.P. Front Bearing Retaining Washer,......... 002W30354 1
13 Roller Bearing......oveveivnnenrorenncanennns 002W41015 2
14 L, P. Cylinder Outer Plate - Engine End . ,,.,.. 002R26580 1
15 Bearing Housing to L, P, Cylinder Set Screw. . .. 005/8"- 11 x 231 10
16 L, P, Quter Bearing Housing Washer.,,......... 00X1016T47 10
17 L P, ROTOR ... ittt iitiatnnnsracesnnns 00T2H11535TP 1
18 L. P, Rotor Bearing Spacer (Bronze}....... 002W32595 1
18A L. P, Rotor Bearing Spacer (Steel} . ...... 002W48933 1
19 Compressor Coupling Drive Gear Key .. .... 00X1495T4 1
20 Compressor Coupling Lock Nut ,.......... 002W26552 1
21 Compressor Coupling Lockwasher, .. .... 002 V26254 1
22 L. P. Rotor Vane (Set consists of 8) ,.,..... 00R600P110 1
23 L.P, CYLINDER ... ... ... iiiitetnnneanenn. 00T2F9126 TP 1
25 L,P, Cylinder Top Cover Gasket ,......... 002W40747 1
26 L. P, Cylinder Side Cover Gasket.......... 002R164 90 21
27 Bearing Housing to Cylinder "O" Ring...... 00X1514T453C 2
28 L.P. Cylinder Top COVer ,,.,..0ueeencucsonnnn 002W40746 1
25 L. P. Cylinder Top Cover Gasket .......... 002W40747 1
29 L.P. Cylinder Top Cover Set Screw............ 005/8" - 11 x 14" 8
30 L. P, Cylinder Side Cover ,.....v.vvrvrvaeennn 002R16452 1
26 L, P, Cylinder Side Cover Gasket ,,,,,,, e 002R16490 1
31 L.P. Cylinder Side Cover Set Screw _.......... 003" - 13 x 13" 1 12
32 L.P, Cylinder Innexr Plate, . ,.....00veeunveenns 002R16415 1
33 L.P. Inner Bearing Housing. .................. 002H11541 1
34 L, P, Inner Bearing Housing Gasket,,...... 002H11217 1
35 L. P, Inner Bearing Housing Stud ,......... 00T2V4586-4 14
36 L.P. Inner Bearing Housing Stud Nut, ... 005/8" - 11 14
37 Housing to L. P. Cylinder Set Screw............ 005/8"~ 11 x 2% 10
38 Inner Bearing Spacer - OQuter Ring ,........... 002W30345 1
39 L.P. Inner Bearing Housing Shim - Set .. ......... 00X1406T18 1
40 Compressor to Frame Set Screw, ... ....c.000vervs 5/8"UNC x 24" 2
41 Compressor to¢ Frame Set Screw Lock Nut. ........ 5/8" UNC 2
* ITaper Washer, .. ........c.civiiiiininvnrennnnens D.Type 2

*Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.
FEERUARY73



PAGE 4.
SECTION3

®O OO0 OO

®

GYRO — FLO DR-500
CUMMINS & ROLLS ROYCE H.P.CYLINDER

oJol0,

OO O @

@)

FEBRUARY'73

® OO0 O o



GYRO ~ FLO DR-600
H. P. CYLINDER CUMMINS & ROLLS ROYCE

PAGE 8.

SECTION 3

NAME OF PART

Hlus. . .

No Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
* H.P, CYLINDER COMPLETE .. .........0.c0ovu... 2H11556 1
1 H. P, Inner Bearing Housing_................... 002H11542 1
2 Inner Bearing Housing Gasket .............. 002H11217 1
3 Bearing Housing to H, P, Cylinder Set Screw, . ... 005/8"-11x23"| 10
4 Roller Bearing ............000veevnnennnnnnnn. 002W41015 2
5 H. P, Cylinder Inner Plate ., .........0c00u0uue.. 002R16415 1
6 H. P, ROtOT ., . t.iitiiieieenireinnnnnnnnnn. 002H11534TP 1
7 H, P. Rotor Bearing Spacer ,............... 002W32595 2
8 H,P, Rotor Vanes (Set consistsof 8)............ 00R600P115 1
9 H,P. Cylinder..... Ceeeeettiarara e, 00T2F7017TP 1
10 Bearing Housing to H, P, Cylinder "O" Ring.. 00X1514T453-C 2
11 Check Valve Gasket .......cveeeesinnnnn 2W26605 1
12 H, P, Cylinder Outer Plate, .. ..... e e 002R16416 1
13 H.P. Outer Bearing Housing ..........c..0cevn.. 0G2R16427TP 1
14 Housing to H. P, Cylinder Set Screw.,........... 005/8"-11x 23" &
15 Bearing Housing Steel Washer.,,.........000... 00X1016T47 10
16 Bearing Housing to H, P, Cylinder Set Screw, . ... 005/8"-11 x 33" 2
17 H, P. Discharge Elbow Cover Gasket............ 2W30386 1
18 H. P, Discharge Pipe "O" Ring ,......000vevenn. 00X1514T336-C! 2
19 | H.P, Rotor Drive Shaft, . ... ...................... 002H11536 1
20 H, P. Inner Bearing Spacer Support................ 002W57549 1
21 Inner Bearing Spacer Snap Ring - Centre ,,...... 002W30393 1
22 H, P, Inner Bearing Spacer - Inner Ring, ........... 002W35 7550 1
* H. P. Outer Bearing Snap Ring - Rear ..,,......... 002W30356 1
* CHECK VALVE COMPLETE , , ..., 00itiinenennias T2H11293 1
23 H.P, Discharge Check Valve Body.............. T2H11273TP 1
11 Check Valve Gasket ,........c0c0viivenennnn. 2W26605 1
25 H.P. Discharge Check Valve................... 2W37859 1
26 H.P. Discharge Check Valve Philidas Nut .., 3 - 20 1
27 H, P, Discharge Check Valve Spring, . ........... PP760 1
28 H,P. Discharge Check Valve Spring Washer , . . .,, 2W37123 1
29 | H, P, Check Valve Elbow . ,.,.. Creeeanan Ceerenanans 2F6588 1
30 { H P, Discharge Elbow Cover Set Screw,,.......... 3 - 13 x 2" 2
32 | Check Valve Body to H, P, Cylinder Set Screw(Allen Head)] 3" - 13 x 13" 2
33 | H,P. Discharge Elbow to HP Cylinder Set Screw. . .. " - 13 x 32" 2
34 | H,P. Discharge Elbow to H, P. Cylinder Set Screw ., in - 13 x 53" 1
35 | H.P. Discharge Elbow to H, P, Cylinder Set Screw .. 00T2V8262 1
36 H, P. Check Valve Temperature Switch, ,........... 35511971 1
37 |H.P. Discharge Pipe .................coivunn... T2W30404TP 1

*Not illustrated,

Always give the serial number of your compressor,

Do not order by illustration humber - order by part number,

FEEBRUARY'73



wBpullid “d'H

®EEH ©® O 00000 CO0 ©

H.P. CYLINDER G.M.

GYRO ~ FLO DR-600

PAGE 6
SECTION 3

DO HOBOO® OO O MO0

FEBRUARY'I3



GYRO - FLO DR ~ €00

PAGE 7.
H. P. CYLINDER G.M. SECTION 3.

Illus. NAME OF PART v

No Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
* H.P, CYLINDER COMPLETE .. ....00vveunnn.. 2H11556 1
1 H.P, Inner Bearing Housing .,.......... teeeas 002H11542 1
2 ' Inner Bearing Housing Gasket ..,........... 002H11217 1
3 Bearing Housing to H, P, Cylinder Set Screw. ... 005/8"-11x 23" 10
4 Roller Bearing. .. .........ciiiiieinennnrnnnns 002W41015 2
5 H.P. CylinderInmmer Plate .., ......cocvuuu.... 002R16415 1
6 H. P, Rotor. . ... it ieiiiieeinnan.. . 002H11534TP 1
7 H,P. Rotor Bearing Spacer .............. 002W32595 2
8 H. P. Rotor Vanes (Set consists of 8)........... 00R600P115 1
9 H.P. Cylinder., . ... ... ... ... iiiiiiieannnnn. 00T2F7017 1
10 Bearing Housing to H, P, Cylinder "O" Ring, 00X1514T453-C 2
11 Check Valve Gasket |, .......cccueuuuu... 2W26605 1
12 H_P. Cylinder Quter Plate ... ... eeencesencnnn 002R16416 1
13 H,P, Cuter Bearing Housing ..........0.c0u... 002R16427 1
14 Housing to H, P, Cylinder Set Serew ........ ... 005/8"-11x2} 8
15 Bearing Housing Steel Washer . ............... 00X1016T47 10
16 Bearing Housing to H, P, Cylinder Set Screw .. .. 00548"-11 x 33" 2
17 H. P, Discharge Elbow Cover Gasket .......... 2W30386 1
18 H, P, Discharge Pipe "O" Ring . ..........0ve.. 00X1514T336-C 2
19 H.P. Rotor Drive Shaft ..., ,..................... 002H11536 1
20 H.P. Inner Bearing Spacer Supvort,.............. 002W57549 1
21 Inner Bearing Spacer Snap Ring - Centre . ,..... 002W30383 1
22 H. P. Inner Bearing Spacer -~ Immer Ring ......... 002W57550 1
* H,P. Cuter Bearing Snap Ring - Rear ,........... 002W30356 1
* CHECK VALVE COMPLETE., ... ..ccvvrunrrnennns T2H17293 1
23 H. P. Discharge Check Valve Body...... e T2H112731P 1
11 Check Valve Gasket . ......ovo'eeieninnn.. 2W26605 1
25 H, P, Discharge Check Valve,, _.......c.ouuuu.. 2W373859 1
26 H. P, Discharge Check Valve Philidas Nut ., im - 20 1
27 H, P, Discharge Check Valve Spring .......... . PP760 1
28 H, P, Discharge Check Valve Spring Washer . ... 2W37123 1
29 | H.P. Check Valve Elbow ........... e . 2F6588 1
30 | H, P, Discharge Elbow Cover Set Screw........... " -13 x 27 2
32 Check Valve Body to HP Cylinder Set Serew(Allen Head) 3" - 13 x 137 2
33 | H, P, Discharge Elbow to HP Cylinder Set Screw| ., %” - 13 x 33" 2
34 | H.P. Discharge Elbow to HP Cylinder Set Screw . .. 3" - 13 x 53" 1
35 H, P, Discharge Elbow to HP Cylinder Set Screw, .. 00T2V8262 1
36 H.P. Check Valve Temperature Switch, . .......... 35511997 1
37 H_P, Discharge Pipe,. ..........0oveivnrnnnnnn.. T2W30404TP 1

FEBRUARY'73




dwng 110 Bupeduqny

GYRO - FLO DR - 600
LUBRICATING OiL PUMP

PAGE 8.
SECTION 3.

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO - FLO DR-600 PAGE 9.
LUBRICATING OIL PUMP SECTION 3
lus. NAME OF PART . .
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item, PART NO. QTY.
* LUBRICATING AND SCAVENGING OIL PUMP COMP, 002H11271 1
1 Lubricating Oil Pump Drive Coupling ,........... 002H11265 1
2 Lubricating Oil Pump Body, .. ....ovvvrnnrnnnnn. 00T2H11219P1 1
3 0Qil Pump Body te Housing "O" Ring.......... 00X1514T259-C 1
4 Lubricating Oil Pump Gear Bushing - Inner, ,, 002W30365 1
5 Lubricating Qil Pump Driven Gear Shaft ... .. 002W30363 1
6 Lubricating Oi! Pump Drive Gear.,............... 002H11268 1
7 Lubricating Oil Pump Driven Gear............... 002W30352 1
8 Qil Pump Driven Gear Bushing ....,.......... 002W26166 2
9 Scavenging Oil Pump Body........covvivinvnnnann. 00T2H11220 1
10 Scavenging to Lubricating Cil Pump "0O' Ring . 00X1514T260-C 1
11 Oil Pump Drive Gear Bushing - Outer . ,..... 002W30371 1
12 Scavenging Oil Pump Driven Shaft ., .,....... 002W30364 1
13 Scavenging Cil Pump Cover "O" Ring,........ 00X151147239-C 1
14 Scavenging Oil Pump Drive Gear,.,..........0.... 002W24686 1
15 Scavenging Oil Pump Driven Gear,............... C02W20175 1
16 Scavenging Oil Pump Cover . ...... e e 002W30301 1
13 Scavenging Oil Pump Cover "O" Ring, ........ 00X1514T232-C 1
17 Scavenging Oil Pump Cover Set Screw............ 003/8"-16 x 23'1 2
18 Scavenging Oil Pump Cover Steel Washer,..... ... 00X1016T90 2
19 Scavenging Oil Pump Cover Set Serew ,.......... 003/8"-16 x 1" 6
21 0il Pump to H. P, Cylinder Set Screw............. 003" - 13 x 33 7
* Lubricating Oil Pump By-Pass Valve Complete, . .. 2W32599T 1
24 Lubricating Oil Pump By-Pass Valve - Bare. 2W32599 1
25 Lubricating Oil Pump By-Pass Valve Spring ., . PP761 1
26 By-Pass Valve Spring Adjuster,............. 2W32601 1
27 By-Pass Valve Gasket ..................... X1014T52 1
28 By-Pass Valve Spring Adjuster Lock Nut , ... 2W32602 1

*Not illustrated.
Always give the seria: number of your compressor,

Do not order by illustration number - crder by part number.

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 10. : GYRO — FLO DR-600
SECTION 3. PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
Illus. " NAME OF PART . )

No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY

1 Cylinder End Plate Discharge Hole Plug ........ 2WH5T579 4

2 Pipe Plug (UL 89 Body) ........cieiinimienn.n, iv BSPT 2

3 Pipe Plug - LP Cylinder .............cc0uinen. 1/8" BSPT 3

4 Pipe Plug-LP Cylinder .................00.nnn 2 BPST 2

5 Pipe Plug - LP Outer Bearing Housing........... 4" BSPT 1

6 Pipe Plug - HP Cylinder, ..........ccovivinonnn. 1, 8" D2SPT 1

7 Pipe Plug - HP Cylinder. ..........ccvvvurennnns 1'" BSPT 2

8 Pipe Plug - HP Outer Bearing Housing,.......... - 3/8" BSPT 2

Always give the serial number of your compressor.
Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO - FLO DR-600

SECTION 4.

RUNNING GEAR
FRAME HOUSING

AND
ASSOCIATED PARTS




ls[:gg:m . GYRO - FLO DR-800
INDEX
Lifting Bail .......o00vvenn. Page 1
Running Gear ............e. Page 2 - 5
Housing Cummins, ,,... vee.. PagebB-T7
Housing Rolls-Royce........ Page 8 - 9
Housing G.M. ............. Page 10 & 11
Brake Assembly ........... Page 12
Parts Not Illustrated,....... Page 13

S - =

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO - FLO DR-600 ' - PAGE 1.
LIFTING BAIL SECTION 4.

o
<
o

2———® . Ka

1T Mus. NAME OF PART . v
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
1 | LiftingBail .........cc0uvn.. eveeanen Ceernaans . T2R2390 1
2 SOt SO eW . .\ iserrrneanrennonnssennnncnnnn 5/8"UNC x 13" | 12
3 Lockwasher..........coc.... Ceeeenreeanaan, 5/8" 12
4 Hex. Nut......voiiviiiisiiiennennann, e . 5/8" UNC 12
5 Lifting Bail Hole Cover ..........c.cc.u.n. e T2V4812 1
6 Self Tapping Screws - Pan Hd................ No.1l4 x i 6

Always give the serial number of youf compressor.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO-FLO DR-600
RUNNING GEAR

PAGE 2.
SECTION 4
JUNE 74



GYRO-FLO CR-800 PAGE 3
RUNNING GEAR FROM SERIAL No. 18954 ONWARDS SECTION 4
Mllus . NAME OF PART )
No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
* TTuck FIramMe ..ueeieeseeceecsccscossccnceasoees T2N1985 1

RUNNING GEAR COMPLETE ,...ccevesosnvsnces 92327634 1

1 - Towing EYe tiveeecvcoreressoasevoconsensoes T27T5338/1 1
2 Towing Eye Nut & Washer & Pin ...eveeccsvees T2T5338/2 1
3 Draw Bar coveeeesacesnsansoonescesancens T2T5338/3 1
4 DrawBarBolt ........cc..vv... St reeaanans . T2T5338/4 1
5 Slotted Nut & Washer .......... Cheeractaeenan T2T5338/5 1
6 Draw Bar Pin Split Pin  .......... Cereeeeeaan T2T5338/6 1
7 2§ +17 = 92326685 1
8 Latech Spring ......co0vvunn.. tebteeaseirenaans T2T5338/8 1
9 D872 o AR T2T5338/9 1
10 E =T AT o = T2T5338/10 1
12 NUL it i ittt st tnennasnnnsanescnnnnens T2T5338/11 1
17 Track Road .....covviniinnncnnnnnss e saaean 92326867 2
18 Track Rod Clevis R.H., ....ivvrnencnnnncennn. 92326875 2
19 Track Rod Clevis Lo H., ....ivvvirnrennnnnnnn. 92326883 2
20 Bolt 5/8" UNF t'iivirivernnnnnnnsas el 92327204 4
21 Nut 5/8" UNF  .ivvviriinnecennnnanns evaeean 92327212 El
24 Grease NippPle ..iviniinerinrenneneennnnneanens T2T5338/19 8
25 Front AXle .. .iiiieeniinerenornecsoneanens 923263891 1
26 ] B T o 892526909 2
29 King Pin Bushing ......cviiienirnninnnrenenn. T2T5338/23 4
30 King Pin  ....iiieerinnnnnnns ettt seee e T2T5338/24 2
31 Thrust Washer ......... et s serse s T2T5338/25 4
32 Cofter Nuts & Washers .........ccvvvenurnonn. T2T5338/286 4
33 Cotter Bolt ............. Ceemer e ba s e T2T5338/27 4
36 10 BT T 7 [2°'38/28 4
7 Bearing Inner ......iiiiirtriniinnnnnnnnnnnns Tuisss: P9 4
38 Hub i i s e i e e, T2T5338/3v 4
39 Stud - Front ....outininnnneenroacennennnnnns T2T5338/31 12
* Stud - Rear ........cv0e0vevnunn. it T2T5338/32 12
41 HexX Locknut . ..uvnnnnevnensmnresonnennnnn. T2T5338/33 24
42 Bearing - Outer .......coiitiinnrnnnnnnn. e T2T5338/34 4
43 B =11 T S T2T5338/35 4
44 Axle End NUt ...t iiitinnnnnnnennconannnenss T2T5338/36 4
45 Spilt Pin  .,..... teesans e tae e T2T5338/37 4
46 Hub Cap  ciiiiriiiiieitinnrennsosonon snnnns T2T5338/38 4
47 Wheel NUt .. .iienninnnrrnrnnrncooenrannnn. T2T5338/39 4
48 Tyre 7,50 X 16 X 10 Ply .iveinnnnnrncnncnnnnns T2T5338/40 4
49 Wheel 600G x 16 STUD X6  ....cvveeuunnn. . 02323666 4
50 (Axle to Pintel) Pivot Bolt .......... Ceerreaeas 92323020 1
51 Nut Slotted ......cviiiiinnrenncnnns treraoeea 92327501 1
* Set Screw 3" UNC x 13", ........... cereas 92022854 12
* Hex Nut 1" UNC ) Shackle to ............ 92022771 12
* Taper 3" ) Frame .............. 92265768 12
* Lock Washer 2" ) ..iiiiiiieeriinninn. 92006154 12
* Set Screw 3" UNC x13" ) Front Shackle 92272442 4
* Lock Washer 3" ) to Frame 92006154 4
* "Terry'Cable Clips  ..iierrneeneenenveenneas 82253053 8

*Not illustrated,
Always give the serial number of your compressor, JUNE 74

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.



GYRC-FLO DR-600
RUNNING GEAR

PAGE 4
SECTION 4



GYRO - FLO DR-600
RUNNING GEAR FROM SERIAL No.18954 CNWARDS

PAGE 5.
SECTION 4.

NAME OF PART

Illus.
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
52 Split Pin  ...... et easseneteasensareeataneay T2T5338/45 1
53 " Front Spring ...... et easemsnateraeeaarenna T2T5338/46 2
54 Fixed End Shackle .......cvevvvearnnas P T2T5338/47 4
55 Shackle Bush ......cecveeiens o eieereneenera T2T5338/48 4
56 Fixed End Shackle Bolt ....vvevennnas N T2T5338/49 4
58 Hex Nut Slotted ' . oveuvrerensorennnenaansaranns T2T5338/50 4
59 Moving End Shackle ........ e eiesserererenaa T2T5338/51 4
60 Set Screw  L...aeee eetseseacteasrert e st enns T2T5338/52 16
51 Washer ....... T2T5338/53 18
62 Hex Nut  ...uvvevnonnnncnns eeieereaaraes T2T5338/54 16
63 Front Spring Bolt Plate .......cvveencecernones T2T5338/55 4
64 Boit ..... Cereeereaa e et tcaerereeeeeeeteanas T2T5338/56 8
66 HeX NUE. +eveveeooenavsnnasasooas e eaeeacaaenn T2T5338/57 8
67 Rear Spring Bolt Plate .............. Cereaanaa T2T5338/58 2
68 BOlt vevnvnnn. e C et easanaeecarre e e T2T5338/59 8
69 - SPTINg ClP v vvevensoconnesnsannnnns Ceeena .. T2T5338/60
70 Nut ovvevennes e rasearasamestteearearenannns T2T5338/61 8
71 ReATr AXIE . oviiveedennnnronnnnesceaacancnses T2T5338/62 1
72 Brake Drum . ......c.veevee- et ee e T2T5338/63 2
73 SEL SCIEW  vvevevrnneecseasroresnsensensasses T2T5338/64 8
74 WASNET vt evereovonrerenansaneaseneneascanes T2T5338/65 8
75 Hex Nut bt teteeneei et esarea e T2T5338/66 8
(! REAY SPTINE v v vveevscresecasssesnsnnannsanans T2T5338/67 2
77 Brake RO tvivvevrnevneeronnessonensnnnnrnns T2T5338/68 . 2
78 Brake ROA-TocKk NUL . v vsrivvnnrvevonnennnnas T27T5333/69 4
79 Swivel Pin ..... e tere e e, T2T5338/70 3
80 FOKE i iiiiise ettt e aan T2T5338/71 2
81 SEt SCTEW  trevununnnroncecnccnearassceenrans T2T5338/72 2
82 Washer ...... R T2T5338/73 4
83 HEX NUL oo vonanannrcarassacassnannanansnens T2T5338/74 2
88 Link Plate it eriererveornnsosnssnnannnensns T2T5338/75 2
89 LeVeT . .ovveenenennnnne et eeeniean e T2T5338/76 1
90 Brake Cable .uuveeeieereereneecensrroseansnanns T2T5338/77 1
91 Handle ....oveveveniiennennanens 92327519 1
92 C LoCKWAShEY . .iiiiiiriis st e T2T5338/79 1
93 St SCTEW 4t v s renernareessoraceonnoearsassnns T2T5338/80 1
94 Bush .......... et aeasiesete ettt e e T2T5338/81 2
95 SEL SCIEW  vievvevensnonsncnnsosvncesearnacnsnan T2T5338/82 1
96 Washer Square SPTiflf  ....veeesenncrcacsnnns T2T5338/83 1
97 Nut ....vevvnn. e eetisiices et e e tcaaan.a T2T5338/84 1
98 Spring Washer Star ....... ererreraceraena e T2T5338/85 4
100 NUL v veunevnonssonnnsnennnsnsnnnrecenannsanns T2T5338/87 4
101 Brake Rod Extension ....... e tsere e, T2T5338/88 2
102 Adjusting Nut .. ...viereinnrnrrneennanas e T2T5338/89 2

*Not illustrated.

Aiways give the seria: number of your cempressor,

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number,

JLINE 74



PAGE 6.
SECTION 4.

~GYRO — FLO DR-€00
CUMMINS HOUSING

.
il
OBNOEROENO OB ONEC
Iius. NAME OF PART . _
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.

* | Truck Frame Complete. , .. .....ueenrrnnnennnnnns T2N984 1
B O ) o e - o 92304260 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Cover to Support) . .. irL13x 1" i6
* | Top Cover Reinforcing:Angle, ,.................... 2R17437 1
* | Set Screws,Nuts & Washers(Coverto Reinforcing Angle 3/8"- 16 x 1" 4
* {Top Cover Centre AngleShim.,................... W30479 2
* Housing Rear Support Assembly................... 92327469 1
% |Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Support to Frame), .. im - 13 x 13" 4
* | Top Cover Rear SuppoTt,........vivvveenrnennnn.. T2H11308 i
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Support to Rear Support) 3/8'- 16 x 7/8" 4
* Rear End Filler Strip R.H. ... iivtvnnennvnnnnnnn T2R17425TP 1
* Rear End Filler Strip L.H, ........ e teeeeeree e, T2R17430 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Strip to Support)..... 3/8'- 16 x 7/8" 2
% | Set Screw, Nut and Washer ........c.ooruurnnn. 3/16" x 3 4
* | Bumper Spacer Shim . ,...........c..cuiviiiun.. 2W34627 as req|
* | Parking Brake Bracket..,.... et eree e 2TV4905 1
* |SetScrew (Bracketto)......e..voeiorninnnnn. 5/8"UNC x 13" 2

Hex. Nut®Philidas)Frame)..,..........c.c.ocvun... 5/8" UNC 2
* | SetScrew. ,.,,....... (Leverto),............... {3/8"UNC x 11" 2

Hex. Nut (Philidas) ... (Bracket)................ 3/8" UNC 2
* |SetScrews ,.,.Sideto TopCover ................ IMUNC x 17 2

FEBRUARY'7S

=Not illustrated.

Always give the serial number of your compressor,

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.




GYRO — FLO CR-600 PAGE 7.
CUMMINS HOUSING SECTION 4.
Ilus. NAME OF PART . : i
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
2 Side Cover Centre Support. ... ..coeiviirverinenns 2W30476 2
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers .. ................ 3/8" - 16 x 1" 4
* Side Cover Support ATm . . ... ...t ivrvnnaconnsen 2W439548 8
* | Cupped Spring Washers .......ccvvneevvennnnnas 2030033 8
* Nyloc Set SCIews .. ......ieeneeeinns. heneaaean 2W44137 2
* Set Screws & LOoCK NUES . ... iiinnvinvnnansnnns 3/8"-16x 1" 6
3 Bonnet Fasteners ,,........c..c0... it se e T27/1157 8
» Bonnet Fastener Distance Piece, ., ., ......c.v.vu.. V4769 8
4 Set Screws, Nuts & Lockwasers (Bonnet Fasteners) 3/16"-24 x 1" 16
5 Housing Side Angle R .H, ., .. ... . i renernvenn. T2R22050TP 1
* Housing Side Angle L. H. .. .. ... .0 i veiinnnn.. T2R22051TP 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers .. ................ 3/8" - 16 x 1" 16
6 | Rear End Housing Assembly ..........c00e.uune. T2F7051 1
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Housing to Filler Strip) | 3/8"-16 3" 8
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Housing to Angle), . 3/8"-16 x 7/8" 4
7. | Side Cover Assembly .., ......c.civtiirinnninnn T2H11337TP 4
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Side to Top Cover), in_20x 3" 22
8 Rubber Bumpers, . ,......tcencintsccscnnsranns 2W1318° .16
9 | Nameplate ........cieiiiiernrennranancannnnns 22A16X3 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Plate to Cover) ... 5/16" x 5/8" 4
* Fender Support Bracket (R, H. Front and L, H, Rear) 2H11351 2
* Fender Support Bracket (L. H, Front and R,H, Rear) 2H11352 2
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Bracke to Frame), - 13 x 13" 8
* | Set Screw (Front & Rear) ....vveerenennnnean. 3/8"UNC x 1" 4
-k Hex. Nut (Fender to) ........oeevveecunnnnn 3/8" UNC 4
* | Lockwasher (Bracket) ....................... 3/8" 4
* | Flat WasheT | .. ..uuenrnnnernroneernnenanenens 3/8" g |
* | Set Screw  {FeNnder ©0) . ...'enereenrernnneens 3/8"UNC x ¥ 4 |
* Lockwasher ooleT ) ......ivv'veinnrnnnnnnes 3/8" 4
10 Front Fender R. H, ... ... vieeerennnnnnnns 92313147 1
* Front Fender Lo H, ,.....cveeneiiniersncannnne T2R2355 1
* | Set Screws, Nuis and Washers(Fender to Frame). . 3/8"-16 x 1" 8
* Rear Fender L.H, .......... tesencsenesesenens T2H11546TP 1
11 Rear Fender R.H, . ... iciiiiivenrrnnnerennss T2H115453TP 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Fender to Frame) 3/8"-16 x 1" 8
12 Rear Fender CoveTr R .H, .......0.viviinninenns T2R2359 1
¥ Rear Fender Cover L. H, ., .....00eeencnnecnces T2R2357 1
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Cover to Fender) . 3/8"-16 x 1" 10
13 Fuel Tank Cover Nameplate , . .......c.ccveunaas TaV6OTR 2
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers . -, ., ...77000.7%... No. 10 UNCx3"| 8
14 [.Fuel Tank Cover ... ... .. ..iiiieiieinarononanas T2H16034TP 2
* Set Serews, Nuts and Washers (Cover to Bracket). 3/8"-16 x 1" 20
15 Frame Rear BUMDeT . .. ieerenveeenoessaneennnn T2H11132TP 1
* Nuts and Washers (Bumper to Frame), ........... 4 6
* Triangle Support Bracket .. ....,............... T2T5229 C 2
* | Set Screw and Washer (Bracket to Bumper),...... 3/8"-16 x $ 4
* Red. Reflective Triangle .................. . R39/1 2

*Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

JUNE '74



PAGE 8.

SECTION 4.

(13)
D

GYRO —- FLO DR-800
ROLLS ROYCE HOUSING

Y&
{155 <
“h":u‘;i::"n.: “,,‘

i)

AnaRiasy

mEAnAARE

Radaaiy

C)
! ; i
) n r\\ 15 =;
. boe B e
= =t 4

pRannds

ppgsssanan i 3
5] s -.E-.ﬁ.':.

\
iy
uat

3
D
3
BT U SR T LRI LY

Sy
Fneb ]

15

R

i

T AT 031

Tius. NAME OF PART : TY

No Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. Q1Y
* Truck Frame ,....... Ceseeeaniennarenacaarnans T2N1132 1
1 TOP COVEL . vvunrvrnnenrionansonnsnnsnasones T2K3273 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Cover to Support) .... - 13x 1M 16
* Top Cover Reinforcing Angle ... voiveivnnnennens 2R17437 1
* Top Cover Centre Angle Shim, ., ..vvuevieenasns 2W3047¢9 2
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Cover to Reinforcing Angle}3/8"= 16 x 1 4
* Housing Rear Support Assembly . ..vcviveecsssane 2H16400 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers & Taper Washer .....

(Support to Frame) ., ... in - 13x 13" 4

* Top Cover ReaT SuppPOrt, ...csaussecisissoassnss T2H11308 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Support t6 Rear Support} 3/8"- 16 x 7/8% 4
* Rear End Filler Strip RH ..vivsvecicvesscesvenn T2R17429 1
* Rear End Filler StTip LH . cicicasnassicsnavenns T2R17430 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Strip to Support) ..... 3/8"- 16 x 7/8" 8

.2 Side Cover Centre SUppPOIt cuevecacossessisssana 2W30476 2
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers ....ceinnszsssanise 3/8"- 16 x 1" 4
* SideCOVGTSUPPOI'tAm 842 ALEDIIBIS NG PFORIDED 2W43948 8
* Cupped Spring Washers,....vsvevevieiecsicsaass 2w30033 8
* Nyloc Set SCreWS. ... susesevessesosscrosasssons 2W44137 2
* Parking Brake Bracket. ... ....ccveeeerrnrnnenns T2V4505 1
* Set Screws Bracketto) .........e.... 5/8"UNC x 13" 2
* . Hex, Nut Philidas (Frame) .............. 5/8" 2
* Set Screw ..., e e e 3/8"UNC x 13"
* Hex. Nut' Philida e seseas it 3/8"

FEBRUARY'73

I I B I TE I N D S M N NN EE N BN BN B S e



GYRO - FLC DR-600 PAGE 9.
ROLLS ROYCE HOUSING SECTION 4.
Illus. NAME OF PART .
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
* Set Screws & Philidas Nut ,,...... 3/8"- 16 x 1" 8
3 Bonnet FAsteReTS ., ......coeevecoassanssannsss T27/1157 8
L * Bonnet Fastener Distance Plece asestesnnerans T2V4769 8
4 Set Screws , Nuts & Lockwashers(’Bonnet Fasteners) |3/16"-24x1" 16
5 Housing Side Angle RH ,,......cvivivvrnnnniens T2R22050 1
* Housing Side Angle LH .......... craneecnns caee T2R22051 1
* Set Screws, Lockwashers,....c.vieeeoernracnans 3/8"-16x1" | 16 .
* Hex. Nut & Washers ..........eeceseeverasssns 3/8" UNC 12
6 Rear End Housing Assembly ...... cedereaseenens T2F7051TP 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Housing to Filler Strip) 3/8"- 16 x " 8
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Housing to Angle) . ... 3/8"- 16 x 7/ 8" 4
7 Side Cover Assembly ....v.vevvevrrennceancncnss T2H11337TP 4
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Side to Top Cover) .., v - 20x 3" 24
8 Rubber Bumpers ............ 2Wl3762 16
9 Nameplate ............... 22A16X3 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers (Plate to Cover) . . 5/16" x 5/8" 4
* Fender Support Bracket(RH Front & LH Rear) 2H11351 2
* Fender Support Bracket(LH Front & RH Rear).... 2H11352 2
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers{Bracket to Frame) ... in - 13 x 1" 8
10 Front Fender RH ..........c00vunnnn T2R2354 1
* Front Fender LH ...... ceareasaes cesmaaans ceees T2R2355 1
* Set Screws, Nut & Washers(Fender to Frame),,,,. 3/8"- 16 x 1" 8
* Rear Fender LH, ., .. ..0tvueesncosrssoncinanas T2H11546 TP 1
11 Rear Fender RH.........c.00... T2H11545TP 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Fender to Frame),, 3/8"- 16 x lq“ 8
* et Screw "UNC x "
| e erew )y (Fenderto Cooler) +vv e BRINONE G
* Setscrew 3/8"UNC x 1" 2
* Hex. Nut 3/8" UNC 2
+ | Lockwasher  TendertoBracket 77" e 358" 2
* Flat Washer Ceereaeneae. 3/8" 4
* SEt SCIEW . ..vevseevnnceaevonnsaacoossasansans 3/8"UNC x 1" 2
* HeX. NUE L tivrvenrnrsoonscscsnanoannssnsons 3/8" UNC 2
* Lockwasher, ., .uvveeevnnconansoonsaosnoocassons 3/8" 2
* Flat Washer, . . viuuiueeveieenarssrascseananssnins 3/8" 4
12 Rear Fender CoveT RH ., ....c0oeevecesanvocsscnns T2R2359 1
* Rear Fender Cover LH, ., ....ovveeeveconacossven T2R2357 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers{Cover to Fender),,... 3/8'"- 16 x 1" 10
13 Fuel Tank Cover Nameplate .......vcveeveasvons T2V6078 2
o Machine Screws, Nuts & Lockwasher ............ No.10 x 4" 8
14 Fuel Tank Cover.......... T2H16034 TP 2
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Cover to Bracket), , 3/8"- 16 x 7/8" | 20
15 Frame Rear Bumper.,........ s eveseenense e e F2H11132 TP 1
* Bumper Spacer Shim,,.,............. Cescaesase 2W34627 as reqi
* Nuts and Washers(Bumper to Frame)  evveneneens 3 6
* Triangle Bracket .......icieevervcincconnecans . [r2T5229 2
* Set Screw - LOckwasher eveereeanavananes 3/8"UNC x " 4
* Red Reflective Triangle ............. teesaceres T2R39/1 2
* Set Screws Rd. Hd, (Cad. Plated) ..... cevees ;3/16"BSW x g 4
* Hex. Nut ..,.. Crereeerenestessanans cereeen 3/16" BSW 4
* Lockwasher, . .......oeeeceecuuciesneaes e l3/16" 4

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 10,
SECTICN 4.

GYRO - FLO DR-£G0
G.M.HOUSING

JIONNONOEROENO

®w & ® O )

i erisolERan G Ml

w—"'-r
———

Mlus. NAME OF PART T .
No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. |QTY.
* TUCK L. ittt ieniiavnnanssscnarancnannasns T2T1279 1
1 LoD COVET L ittt ennnncncnaneecasanoacsssanns T2K3668 1
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Cover to Support). . .. - 13x 1" i6
* 1 Top Cover Reinforcing Angle .. .................. 2R17437 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Coverto Reinforcing Anglef 3/8'" - 16 x 1" 4
* Top Cover Centre Angle Shim .................. 2W30479 2
* Housing Rear Support Assembly ....... S, 2H16400 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Support to Frame). .. v - 13 x 13" 4
* | Top Cover Rear SUPPOTt .. .......cvvenennnncnenn T2H11308 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers & Taper Washer .
(Support to Rear Support) .. 3/8" -16x7/81 4
* Rear End Filler Strip R.H, ... ...t inrnns T2R1T7T429 TP 1
* Rear End Filler Sirip L.H, .. .... ..t iernnnnn T2R17430 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Strip to Support). . ... 3/8" -16x7/8" 8
* [ Triangle Bracket .........cevvereneneenenenennns T2T5229 2
* | Set Screws - Lockwasher . ... ..o 3/8"UNC x §" 4
Bracket to Rear Bumper

* Red. Reflective Triangle | . ............¢'oeuuneens 2R39/1 2

Set Screw Rd. Hd. (Cad. Plated) ,............. 3/16"BSW x 2 4

Hex, NUt, , ...ttt it teretrnannnnnns 3/18" BSW 4

LocKkWasher . . . ... .iriinine i ieearianannnn. 3/16" 4
i Parking Brake Bracket . ... .. ..t rennnas T2V4905 1
* Set Screw (Bracketto). .. ..o .. 5/8'UNC x 14" 2
* Hex. Nut - Philidas(Frame) .................
* | Set Screw (Leverto) ..........ocovuuennns 3/8"UNCx 13" | 2
* Hex. Nut Philidas (Bracket)..... T, 3/8" UNC 2

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO - FLO DR-600 secnan B
G.M. HOUSING ' )
Mlus. NAME OF PART. .
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
2 Side Cover Centre Support, .. ....ooooeeernnnnnnn. 2W30476 2
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers,................... 3/8"-16 x 1" 4
* | Side Cover Support Arm .,...............c...... 2W43948 8
* | Cupped Spring Washers ..........cccvvivvnnennn. 2W30033 8
* | Nyloc Set SCTews ......vivenrrnererereenncnanns .| 2W44137 2
* | Set Screws, Hex. Nut - Phlhdas ................ 3/8" - 16 x 1" 6
3 | Bonnet Fasteners...... ettt ettt e - | T27/1157 8
* Bonnet Fastener Distance Piece.,................. T2V4769 8
4 | Set Screws, Nuts and Lockwasher (Bonnet Fasteners) 3/16"- 24 x 1 16
5 | HousingSideAngle R.H, ............iiivrunnnnn T2R22050TP 1
* Housing Side Angle L. H, ... ......c0oiv'venn. T2R22051TP 1
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers ..........oouuv.... 3/8"-16 x 1 16
6 | Rear End Housing Assembly ..................... T2F7051TP 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Housing to Filler Strip, |3/8"- 16 x 3" 8
* 1 Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Housing to Angle) . . 3/8"-16 x 7/8" 4
7 |Side Cover Assembly .. ......voerrnnnrnnnnn T2H11337TP 4
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Side to Top Cover). i _20x i 24
8 | Rubber BUumPers. . ...v.eveeerernnneeaannreennnnn 2W13762 16
9 | Nameplate .. ............ccoviiivnnnrnn.. eeaen T2F17453 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Plate to Cover)...... 5/16" x 5/8" 5
* Fender Support Bracket (RH Front and LH Rear) ... 2H11351 2
* Fender Support Bracket (LH Front and RH Rear). ., 2H11352 2
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Bracket to Frame), , (3" - 13 x 13" 8
10 |Front Fender RH.................... e eeaaas T2R2°54 1
¥ Front Fender LH .. ... .. iietiiiiinnrrennnnnnens T2R2355 1
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Fender to Frame). . 3/8" - 16x 1" 8
* |Rear Fender LH...........c'iivevinnrnennnnnannn. T2H11546 TP 1
11 Rear Fender RH , .. ......c00iitiirnnnenrennnnnns T2H11545 TP 1
* | Set Serews, Nuts and Washers(Fender to Frame). , 3/8" - 16x 1" 8
* | Set Screw (Fenderto) .................... 3/8"UNC x #" 4
* | Lockwasher {Cooler) ... i, 3/8" 4
* 1SetSerew ,.)u...ien..... e Ceeeeaiana. .. 3/8"UNC x 1" 2

* Tt .
¢ | Lookwashes | J. . Feiider t6 Wadgngr e |3 UNC :
* | Flat Washer |, ............. e iiaaa, 3/8" 4
* |SetScrew ,............. et e, 3/8" UNC x 1 2
o HeX. NUl. o ettt e, 3/8" UNC 2
* |Lockwasher,............coovievivunenn.. e 3/8" 2
* I Flatwasher. .. .. ...ttt re 3/8" 2
12 Rear Fender Cover RH .,............... ey T2R2359 1
* |Rear Fender Cover LH ..........c0ivvivnrrnnnns T2R2357 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Cover to Fender), ... 3/8"-16 x 1" 10
13 Fuel Tank Cover Nameplate . ..........ooovvuuun. T2V6078 2
* |Set Screws, Nuts and Washers . .................. No,10 UNC x 3" 8
14 |Fuel TankCover RH..........ccivvinivvnnnnnnnnn. T2H16034TP 2
* |Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Cover to Bracket) ., ... 3/8" - 16 x 1" 20
15 Frame Rear BUInDeT . .. ..ottt et T2H11132TP 1
* | Nuts and Washers (Bumper to Frame), . ........... 3" UNC 6
* ISpacerShim - .00 2W34627 as req.

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 12, GYRO - FLO DR-600
SECTION 4. BRAKE ASSEMELY 4 —WHEEL

Mus. NAME OF PART Y ]
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
1 Brake Assembly L.H. ......c0viivrinrenarennns 92308576 1
2 Brake Assembly R.H, ... ..ciiiiiirienvenannnas 92308584 1
3 Back Plate .....cccvvnenanncnases e ineieaaaas 92308618 2
4 Lined Brake Shoe............. e eeireeinaeiaas 92308626 2
o Line Brake Shoe ...... et eeieaenaeaieaiiaranees 92308634 2
6 Spring (Adjuster End) ......co0veeeeranannns e 92309070 2
7 Adjuster Assembly ..........000 Cereereeenaas .. 92309087 2
8 Adjuster Piston ...... et eeeteneiiieieraraeaas . 92309095 2
9 Adjuster Piston ....... Creeeeeans ceeresenaeaas 92309103 2
10 Adjuster Retaining Bolts ,......cooiiiiiiaannns . 92309111 4
11 Spring (Expander End) .....cciiiiiinnirnannnnns 92309129 2
12 Expander Housing .........00ns. Ceeeeasestranns 92309137 2
13 Expander Retaining Spring Plate ..t 92309145 2
14 Expander Locking Plate .......ccoevvivninieinnnn 92309152 9
15 LoCK NUL 4 4uvevuansoronsnssonssennencsnssssonns 92309160 2
16 Barrel NUL . ...cveeceeroonsesnareesonaanaoonsrns 92309178 2
17 DUSE COVET .. \uuuensrrunsnosossonsansansnsssansns 92309186 2
18 Steady POSE. . ..venerenncssnrnoenrsnrennsnennaes 92309194 2
19 | Steady Post NUL ....euevuenirrnenrnsnaarnsnnaenn 92309202 4

*  Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your compressor.
Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO — FLO: DR-600
PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

PAGE 1.
SECTION 4.

FEBRUARY’73



GYRO - FLO DR-600

SECTION 8.

FLEXIBLE




INDEX GYRO — FLO DR-6C0
SECTION 5. FLEXIBLE TUBING
INDEX ’
Flexable Tubing , ......... Page 1 Nylon Tubing Rolls-Royce .. Page 6 -7
Nylon Tubing Cummins _, ... Page 2 - 3 Parts Not lustrated ..... . Page 8
Nylon Tubing G.M. ........ Page4-5
e

FZZRUARY'73



GYRO - FLO CR-€CO PAGE 1.
FLEXIBLE TUBING SECTION 8§,
Ilus. NAME OF PART
No. | Parta indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
WATER PUMP TO RADIATOR
1 | Reducing Bush ,.,.....iivenecconcnsascnneonanss 3 x$"BSPT | 1
2 | Male Elbow Connector - 608F , ... cciivencinanans "BSPTxS/‘a"od 1
© 3 | Pump to Radiator Flex Pipe ..,.....ccvvvveinnnns T2T4998-2 1
4 | Male Connector . 7.808F .. .ccvverneenraorsnnnnanee i"BSPTx5/8" of 1
5 | Reducing BUsh ,....ccvivennrenncnscrancnnanenns §" x 3 BSPT | 1
OIL SEPARATOR (BPV) TO OIL COOLER
6 | Adaptor ... iiiiecrnranrastianasatenrnns AQ544-20 1
7 Separator to Cooler Flex Pipe Assembly ...... T2T4984-1 1
8 | AdBPLOT L....ivuipeeesesonserseceioiesoeiiaaenns HD1320-20-20 | 1
9 | Female EIDOW 45 .. ... vveerrnnnccosassssssnas . 11" BSPT 1
* | Pipe CHP ...uvvvsreencvesctoasonsnosansssnanans HD1300-11 4
* Set SCreW,..cvviviarcnnns Creeeneenenesrannse 3/8"UNC x 1" | 4
* Hex, Nut ....... Cesneenen ceeseenasens 3/8" UNC 4
* LOCKWASHEY , . it iesvervnnsrnracaantocnsases 3/8" 4
* Flat Washer,.,....... e taeseeennenraae s 3/8" 4
OIL COOLER TC OIL FILTER TEE
* | Socket.........  eeeeriseeraereerereaanea 13" BSPT 1
10 | Adaptor,......... eetreresnennrateranaraaas HD1320-20-20 | 1
11 Cooler to Filter Flex Pipe Assembly,,,......c.v... T2T5213-1 1
12 | Adaptor .......00e-n- Ceeres Cereiieibenesiearean HD1320-20-20 | 1
13 | Reducing Tee ......... b Ceteesnareaaeanans 13"xi"x14'bspt 1
14 | Reducing Bush .,....coveveness Ceneeoanana. 13"x11"BSPT | 1
15 | Hex. Nipple..... e e veraareesenrrena ceees 13" BSPT 1
* Pipe Clip ............. 1300-11 4
* Set Screw ,......... s 38"UNC x 17 4
* Lockwasher.,........ Cernereeseseernans 3/8" 1
* Flat Washer. .. .uuuieerrseessnssssnsonns 3/8" 1
* | SetSerew - (Filter) ......vieeeeensoncncens . 38"BSF x 3" 2
* | Lockwasher - (72 J e iiennens 3/8" 2
* | Flat Washer - (Frame)............. feenaaees . 3/8" 2
OIL FILTER TO OIL PUMP
16 { Reducing Bush .. .....civeenencncvrecanenas 11 x12"BSPT | 1
17 | Adaptor ......iieieeeeeenans Ceeienaraaaanas Hmszo-zo-zo 1
1§ Filter to Pump Flgx Pipe Assembly........o0000en T2T4984-3 1
BY-PASS VALVE TO OIL FILTER TEE
19 | AdAptor ......cevacenane HD1320-8-10 1
20 B,P.V. to Filter Flex Pipe Assembly. . ...cvvuunes T2T4884-4 1
21 Adaptor.............. ..... HD1320-8-10 1
OIL SEPARATOR TO SCAVENGE PUMP
22 0Qil Line Screen Assembly .......ccvcnn T2V8044 1
23 Separator to Scavenge Pump Pipe Assembly ....... T2T4984-5 1
24 | Male Elbow Connector - 608F . ....iierinnencrnnas 38"BSPTx34"0d 1
SCAVENGE PUMP TO OIL SEPARATOR
25 Male Elbow Connector & 608K ", L. . vrerrcreecons 3B"BSPTx 36"ed 1
26 | Scavenge Pump to Separator Pipe Assembly,,,.... T2T4934-6 1
27 Adaptor .,......00c00 HD1320-6-6 1
28 | Male Female ElBOW, .. vurvverensrrsconsanssses 3/8"BSPT 1
OIL SEPARATOR TO DISCHARGE CHECK VALVE
29 | Male & Female Elbow 90°F ,.,..... eeereanas 3" BSPT 1
30 | Separator to Discharge Check Valve Pipe Assembly T2T4984-8 1
31 | Adaptor ..........cen... e HD1320-12-12 | 1

*Not illustrated.

Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not order oy iliustration number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY'73




PAGE 2.
SECTION S&.

FEBRUARY'73

GYRO — FLO DR-£00
CUMMINS FLEXIBLE TUBING




GYRO - FLO DR-800 PAGE 3.
ELEXIBLE TUBING CUMLENS . SECTION 5.
Ilus. NAME OF PART

No, Paris indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.

ATMOSPHERIC RELIEF VALVE
TO OIL PRESSURE GAUGE

1 Male Elbow Connector 608F ............. veeee.. |L/8"NPT x3/16"0d 1
2 Valve to Gauge Flex Tube Assembly ...... craseasas T2T4984-14
ENGINE TO ATMOSPHERIC RELIEF VALVE .
3 Male Elbow Connector 608F .. ...vevveurvennnn.. 18"NPTx516"0d 1
4 Engine to Valve Flex Tube Assembly...... terescnas T2T4984-15 1
5 Male Comnector  605F ,..... ceaeee Cerreniean .. |VB"NPTx516"0d 1
6 Female Tee,.......covvevnenrnnnn. ferrreernanes . |1/8" NPT 1
7 Space szple .......................... S, 1/8"'NPT x 1" 1
ENGINE TO RADIATGR
8 Reducing Bush .............0.... e e 3" x 3B"'BSPT 1
9 Male Elbow Conmector = 608F .. ..t vtvenenrnnnns 3/8"BSPFTx38"ad 1
10 Engine to Radiator Flex Tube Assembly ,,,,,,,,,,,, T2T4898-1 . 1
* Female Connector - 80TF ... ..ui'rrerennnnnnnns 38"BSPTx3/8"0d 1
i1 Hex. Nipple . ....¢.vviviernnnnnnann. e ieaeaea 3/8" BSPT 1

AIR END TO INTERSTAGE GAUGE

12 Male Elbow Connector - 608F .. .....0cevvveeeee.. [IB"BSPTx316dd 1
13 Air End to Gauge Flex Pipe Assembly, ........ vesee [T2T4984-12 1
SEPARATOR TO DISCHARGE GAUGE
14 Male Elbow Connector - 608F,.......... ceeeraaes 1A"BSPTx3/16"0d 1
15 Separator to Gauge Flex Tube Assenibly .......... T2T4984-13 1
OIL SEPARATOR TO REDUCING VALVE
16 Tee-612F-%" BSPT Male x 1/8"BSPT Female ...... [X5/16" OD 1
17 Separator to Reducing Valve Flex Tube Assembly,,., ([T2T4 .84-% 1
18 Tee 610F 5/16" od x 5/16'" od x 3" BSPT 1
19 Space Nipple - (Reducing Valve) .....vevrenn.. 3"BSPT x 43" 1
20 Female Tee - to) ..., ee.. 3" BSPT 1
21 Space Nipple - (Unloader)  ......... vee.. Y'BSPTx1" 1
22 Pipe Plug - (Valve) Crevarrreeeeen z" BSPT
REDUCING VALVE TO ULS8 REGULATOR
23 Reduee Valve to UL88 Flex Tube Assembly ,....... [T2T4984-10 1
24 Male Eibow ,............ 608F .......00ivinnn.. E"BSPTx516"0d 1
UL88 REGULATOR TO ULS89 UNLOADER
25 Male Elbow - 80SF ............... e cereenian Y'BSPT 1
26 UL88 to UL89 Flex Tube Assemibly .............. .. [T2T4984-10 1
27 Male Connector - 605F .......... ceeasnsenscanes 18"BSPT x516"¢d 1
* Double Tube Clamp ...........cc0cveevnnn R 74 1 3
* BackPlate, ..., . iiviinnnnn. Creiaeriean 3
* Set Serew ....... ceveas e, No.10UNCx §" | 3
* Hex. Nul ............. Ceereranaas Ceeeieerenaaaas No. 10 UNC 3
* Lockwasher........ e eerereriaecraanaiaa ‘eesnanns No. 10 3

*Not illustrated,
Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do nct order by illustration number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY’73



GYRO — FLO PR-600
G.M,FLEXIBLE TUBING

PAGE 4.
SECTION &.

FESRUARY'73



GYRO -~ FLO DR-600 PAGE 5.

FLEXIBLE TUBING G.M. SECTICN 5.
Mlus. NAME OF PART ,
No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item, PART NO. QTY.
OIL SE PARATOR TO REDUCING VALVE
1 Tee é"_BSPT Male x 1/8" BSPT Female x 5/16" od ... | 612F 1
2 Separator to Red. Valve Flex Tube Assembly...... . T2T4984-9 1
3 Tee - 5/16" od X 5/16" od x zlf" BSPT ........ enas 610F 1
4 | Space Nipple - (Reducing Valve) ............. $"BSPT x 43" 1
5 Female Tee - (to) et eeasseenes %" BSPT 1
6 | Space Nipple - (Unloader)  .....vivenrns 1"BSPT x 13" 1
7 | Pipe Plug - (Valve)  ...... s 4" BSPT 1
REDUCING VALVE TO UL88 REGULATOR
8 | Reducing Valve to UL88 Flex Tube Assembly ...... T2T4938-11
9 | Male Elbow ,,,......... e rerreaeaceeareaeereees 3"BSPTx5/16"qd 1
ULS8 REGULATCR TO UL82 UNLOADER
10 Male EDOW |, ittnriiiienrnneanenscacnsonnnnnns $"™BSPTx5/16"dd 1
11 UL388 to UL89 Flex Tube Assembly ,.............. 92306208 1
12 Male Connector - 1/8"BSPTx5/16" QD .......... . 605F 1
* | Double Tube Clamp ...... Cereeeraetiereenanaens 5/16" 3
* BackPlate TN B R R S SR A R S R N I S P I A RN B R R R S Y 3
* Set SCTEW . vrverrennnns e eeetaneasaaan No,10UNC x 2| 3
* Hex. Nut ,,..... cerecnenens e sraanas No .10 UNC 2
* Loc}cwaSheroo ----- LR R R SN R N B S I R R R Y No' 10 3
ENGINE TO ATMOSPHERIC RELIEF VALVE
13 | Male Connector - 1/8"NPT x5/16" 0D ........... 6C5F 1
14 | Engine to Valve Flex Tube Assembly ,.......... T2T4984-15 1
15 Male Connector - 1/8"NPT x5/16" OD .......... . 805F 1
16 | Female Tee .....uivviveeecoenioenasennnnannnss 1/8" NPT 1
17 | Space NipPle ... ... ... 0.iiiiiiiiiirininaennn., 1/8"NPTx 1" | 1
18 | Pipe Plug ..... Ce et eeeraatesetraeeeaeee traanas 1/8" NPT 1
AIR END TO INTERSTAGE PRESSURE GAUGE
19 | Male Elbow Connector ~ 608F . .......ooiveeuenns 18"BSPTx ¥16"od 1
20 | Air End to Gauge Flex Tube Assembly .. .......... T2T4984-12 1
SEPARATOR TO DISCHARGE GAUGE
21 | Male Elbow Connector - 608F ................0... 18"BSPTx 3/16'lod 1
22 | Separator to Gauge Flex Tube Assembly........ - T2T4984-13 1
FUEL RAIL TO FUEL TANK DRAIN
23 Fuel Rail to Tank Flex Tube Asgembly,........... 9230619% 1
24 | Male Elbow Connector - 608F ,............ e $"BSPTx5/16"0d 1

*Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY'73



v

[ &)
2z
o
3=
or’
98
W ¢
i wi
mn
> &
(U4

~

W0
; &
-]
ma
a

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO -FLO DR-600 PAGE 7.
FLEXIBLE TUBING R.R. SECTICN 5.
Mus. ) NAME OF PART ]

No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
OIL SEPARATOR TO REDUCING VALVE

1 Tee - 3"BSPT Male x 1/8"BSPT Female 5/16"od, , 612F 1

2 Separator to Reduce Valve Flex Tube Assembly ... T2T4984-9 1

3 | Tee -5/16"0dx5/16" odx 4" BSPT ............ 61CF 1

4 | Space Nipple - (Reducing Valve) ............ L"BSPT x 43" 1

5 | Female Tee - t0) e, i" BSPT 1

6 | Space Nipple - (Unloader) = ............ F'BSPTx1 1

7 | Pipe Plug - (Valve) .. .......... i BSPT 1

REDUCING VALVE TO UL88 REGULATOR
8 Redueing Valve to UL88 Flex Tube Assembly....... 92306174 1
Male Elbow - 1" BSPTx5/16"0od .............. 608F 1
UL88 REGULATOR TO UL82 REGULATOR
10 | Male Elbow - 2" BSPT x5/16" 0d .,....00veununn. 608F 1
11 ULSS to UL89 Flex Tube Assembly ,.............. 92306182 1
12 Male Connector - 1/8" BSPT x5/16" od ,......... 605F 1

* | Double Tube Clamp ..... e erann 5/16" 3

¥ | Back Plate, . ... iviiiieneniennenoccnaacenaasanas 3

¥ ] SEE SCIBW \'ivisverenrsssvennsosanannseanennns No.10UNCx2'| 3

* 5 (= Q1 (O No. 10 UNC 3

* | Lockwasher,............cc0uue0 Ceterireenen No. .0 3

ATMOSPHERIC RELIEF VALVE TO
OIL PRESSURE GAUGE
* | Male Elbow Connector - 608F .......ccvevenunnn. 1/8"NPTx 3/16"dd 1
* | Valve to Gauge Flex Tube Assembly ,............. T2T4984-14 1
ENGINE TO ATMOSPHERIC RELIEF VALVE,

* | Close Nipple ........ccovvvevnns Ceeteeenaraeas 3" BSPT 1
13 | Female T€€ ......verernnnnennns e, \ 3" BSPT 1
14 | Male Connector-- 605F ............ Ceeeeiieaes .| 2"BSPTx5/16"0d 1
15 Engine to Valve Assembly ....covevvenrnenneennss 92306158 1
16 | Male Connector — B05F ... eieeeeeeesanenenes 1/8"NPTx5/16"ad 1
17 [ Female Tee, ., ...uuuurerruecreeennosnunnnnnnnns 1/8" NPT 1
18 jClose Nipple ,,......cuvrirnnneressvasanaannnnns 1/8" NPT 1

SEPARATOR TO DISCHARGE GAUGE
19 | Male Elbow Connector - 608F .. ...covvevencnenas 1R8"BSPTx316'0d 1
20 | Separator to Gauge Flex Tube Assembly........... T2T4984-13 1
AIR END TO INTERSTAGE PRESSURE GAUGE
21 Male Elbow Connector = 608F , ., ... 0eeeeeeeeneeans 1/8"BSPTx3/16'0d 1
22 | Air End to Gauge Flex Tube Assembly ............ T2T4984-12 1

*Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not order by iliustration number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 8.
SECTIONS.

FEBRUARY'T3

GYRO — FLO DR-6C0
PARTS NOT {LLUSTRATED



GYRO — FLO DR-600

SECTION 6.

AUXILIARY
PARTS




INDEX
SECTION 6.
INDEX
Fuel Tank ....cce0vnvseaas
ULS88 Regulator Cummins, ..
ULS88 Regulator Rolls-Royce
UL88 Regulator G. M, ......
UL88 Regulator Linkage
Cummins, ,..evevenas
U188 Regulator Linkage
Rolls-Royce ., ........
UL88 Regulator Linkage G. M,
Qil SeparatoT .....cee-00n
Oil Filter ...........
Compressor Air Filter, ...,

Radiator & OQil Cooler Cummins

Radiator & 0il Cooler
Rolls-Royece ........

Radiator & Oil Cooler G, M.,

Engine Air Filter Cummins
& G. Ml s 4 2 0 FE AR ess

Engine Air Filter
Rolls-Royce (RR}....

Oil Pump Relief Valve .....
0il Temp. By-Pass Valve .,
Instrument Panel Cummins .
Instrument Panel Rolls-Royce
Instrument Panel G. M, ....
Parts Not Illustrated: ......

FEBRUARY'73

Page 1

Page 2 - 3
Page 4 -5
Page 6 - 7
Page 8

Page 9

Page 10 - 11
Page 12 - 15
Page 16
Page 17
Page 18 - 19
Page 20 - 21
Page 22 ~ 23
Page 24 - 25
Page 26 - 27
Page 28
Page 29
Page 30 - 31
Page 32 - 33
Page 34
Page 35 - 38

GYRO —- FLO DR-6C0



GYRO-FLO DR-600

FUEL TANK

PAGE 1a
SECTION

No Parts indented after an item are included with the item
1 FUEL TANK .. it iiiiiteainraaacttsstatnnnastannnns T2H16031TP| 2
2 Fuel Tank Cap  ...iiveiir it iii it iiaeeieaaeanans EQA9030 2
3 Fuel Tapk Drain Coek  .......cciviuniiiniannnn. i"B.S.P.T., 1
4 Fuel Tank Strap .. .. ittt tsssntnntaaanss 2R16181ITP 4
5 Fuel Tank Strap Nut, Lockwasher and Taper Washer 37-13 8
8 Fuel Tank Cushion ....... ... . i iiiiinnnnnanas 2W56939 12
7 Fuel Tank Bracket .........iiiniiiniiiiiicrinnans 2H17871TP 4
8 Fuel Tank Bracket Set Screw, Nut and Lockwasher 13 x 1 8
FUEL TANK CONNECTING P&PE ..................
9 Male and Female Elbow 457 ... ... ............ 1"B.S.P.T.t 2
Flexible Pipe Assembly  ........civiicnnennians 92287613 1
10 Male Fitting E218-36 . ....... ... coirivnaan, 92254531 1
11 Flexible Hose 1503-16 x 34" ..., . .cvvvvvvvs 92255165 1
12 Femnale Fitting E202-16 . ...........c¢cc0vun. 92254440 1
13 AdBptOr ... .. ED1320-16-16 1
14 Reducing Tee ..............cceomn.. B.S.P.T 1" x1"x 1
FUELTANKTO FUEL FILTER ........ccconvinnn.
15 Close NIPPIe ... .. ittt iieeirereraarnenass 1" B.8.P. T, 1
16 Male Elbow 3" B,S.P.T. x5/8" Q.D, 605F ..... 92253475 1
Flexible Tube Assembly ...........0vvvinenro-s 92324326 1
17 Female Fitting 401-10 . ... . ... . 0c0ivreen.nn 92271196 1
18 Flexible Hose 1503-10x 37" .. ... ... ........ 92344571 -1
19 Female Fitting E202-10 _.................... 92854424 1
’ FUEL RETURN TO FUEL TANK ... .c.ieivunnn.
Flexible Tube Assembly  ..........ccvnvuiinn.nn 92324234 1
20 Female Fitting 401-8 ... ... ... .. e iian.. 92322526 1
21 Flexible Hose 1503-8 x 46" .. .. .......... ... 92344589 1
22 Female Fitting E202-8  ..................... 92323542 1
23 AQADtOT .. it HD1320-8-8 1
24 Male and Female Elbow 3" B.8,P.T. .......... 92354513 1
25 Reducing Bush ¥ x " B.S.P.T.  ........e.... 92252741 1

6



GYRO - FLO DR-600
FUEL TANK

PAGE 1.
SECTION 6.

D nat order bv illustration number - order by part number.

Ius. NAME OF PART . .
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PAR1 XO. QTY.
1 | FUEL TANK ... ititttiiiitneararananerananas T2-H16031TP 2
2 Fuel Tank Cap........o0vvveennnens Ceeeaenann EOQA9030 2
3 Fuel Tank Drain Cock .. vvvenrnennnss B.S.P.T. z" 4
3a Reducing Bush,........00vvunnnn. ...B.S.P. T, " x 3/8" L
4 Fuel Tank Strap. ...cviver i nieneoronnasersnnnes 2R16181TP 4
5 | Fuel Tank Strap Nut, Lockwasher & Taper Washer, , i - 13 8
6 Fuel Tank Cushion . . .........cocoerenonee e eana 2W56939 8
7 | Fuel Tank Bracket.,....... eteieeene it e 2H17871TP 4
8 Fuel Tank Cushions , ... ..vvet v e enseneenncnnens 2W56939 4
9 | Fuel Tank Bracket Set Screw, Nut & Lockwasher |, ,, - 13 x 1" 8
10 Fuel Tank Qutlet Adaptor ., . ... ....c.ivieurnesncas T2V4686-2 1
11 Fuel Tank Drop Tube .........coiviviviirnnannnn 3" x 15” 1
12 Fuel Tank Connecting Elbow . .,.,...... B.S.P.T. 1" x 45° 2
i3 Conn, AdaploT . ... . vt iiinitennntensonnronnnan HD1320-16-16 1
14 | Flex. Connecting Pipe............ e neeanareenaes T2T4984-7 1
* Fuel Hose (Fuel Feed) Complete. . ... ............. No.10 x 35 1
* Fuel Hose (Drain Manifold) Complete . ............ No. 8 x 64" 1
* Fuel Hose (Pump Drain) Complete, . .............. NO0.6 x 64" 1
15 | Pipe Plug ... ... .iiiitinieniiieacnnnnnsnnans i+ BsSpT 2
* Breather (GM units only) 3/8" BSPT............. 68982 2

*Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your compressor.
FEBRUARY'73




PAGE 2.
SECTION 6.

FEBRUARY'73

GYRO — FLO DR-600
CUMMINS UL-88 REGULATOR




GYRO ~FL.O DR-600 PAGE 3
UL8B REGULATOR CUMMINS SECTION 8.
IHus. NAME OF PART )
No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.

* ULS8S8 Speed & Pressure Regulator Complete . ..,.,.. T2V4765 1

1 UL88 Regulator Body .......... feesecasaseens 2R15427P2 1

* UL88 Regulator Repair Kit,.,,........cccvvu.. UL88-R85 1

2 UL88 Regulator Metering Pin ............ 2W32936 1

3 UL88 Regulator Metering Pin Seat,,.,.... 2W31748P2 1

4 UL88 Regulator Metering Pin Seat Gasket , T2V4912 1

5 UL88 Regulator Metering Pin Spring ,.... PP607 1

6 UL88 Regulator Socket Head Set Screw, , .. 5/16'-24x3/8" 1

7 UL88 Regulator Set Screw Gasket ...... X1108T20 1

8 UL88 Regulator Top Cover Diaphragm . ... 2W3T087 1

9 UL88 Regulator Top Cover Bolt ,.,...... 2W32937 1
10 Top Cover Diaphragm Washer ,........ 2W1619P1 1
11 Top Cover Diaphragm Bolt Nut ,,....... 2W32938 1
12 UL88 Regulator Bottom Cover Diaphragm . 2W34874 1
13 UL88 1Reg;u.;af:or Top COVET ,.i.vvnrovcnnanesnns 2R15430 1
14 UL88 Regulator Top Cover Set Screw Socket Hd | /16"~ 14 x 23 4
15 ULss Recrulator Pilot Valve Spring,..... evecns bPPp412 1
i6 ULS8s Regulator Pilot Valve Spring Seat ,....... 2Wg0675 1
17 UL88 Regulator Pilot Valve Adjusting Screw ..., 2W26388 1
18 Pilot Valve Adjusting Screw Locknut .......... 2W46062 , 1
19 UL88 Regulator Pilot Valve Adjusting Serew Nut, 2W12826P1 1
20 UL88 Regulator Bottom CoOVer, ., ..vveerrsnacnes 2R17467P1 1
21 ULS88 Regulator Lever . .,....c...... treeeenn 2R18872 1
22 UL88 Regulator Lever Bushmg Cereencaaes 2wW375628 1
23 UL88 Regulator Shaft, ,.....coeereeveesnennesas - | SW26387 2
24 UL88 Regulator Retaining Ring .....oivveevenes X13187T9 4
25 UL88 Regulator Range Spring - Outside......... PP604 1
26 UL88 Regulator Range Spring Seat ..,......... 2W32830 1
27 UL88 Regulator Range Spring Support . ......... 2W34629 1
28 UL88 Support Socket Head Set SCrew .......... - 20x 2 4
29 UL88 Regulator Minimum Speed Sczew . ........ 5/16"- 18 x 23 1
30 Minimum Speed Screw Locknut ,,...oveeeneenes 5/16" = 18 1
31 UL88 Regulator Name Plate, . .....cci0erenanes TAl6 x 172 1
32 UL88 Regulator Name Plate Drive Screw ,...... No. 2 x 3" 2
33 UL8&8 Regulator Range Spring - Inside ......... T2V4677 1

*Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your compressor.
Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY’73



9 L1

GYRO—-FLO DR-600

ROLLS ROYCE UL88 REGULATOR

FEBRUARY'73

PAGE 4
SECTION §



GYRO~FLO DR-€00 PAGE 5.
ROLLS ROYCE UL88 REGULATOR SECTION 6.
1llus. ' NAME OF PART.
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
* ULS88 Speed & Pressure Regulator Complete . ... ... TP2388 1
1 UL88 Regulator Body ......... e teeeenan. 2R15427P1 1
* ULS88 Regulator Repair Kit.,.................. UL88-R85 1
2 UL88 Regulator Metering Pin ,.......... 2W32936 1
3 UL88 Regulator Metering Pin Seat, . ..... 2W31748P2 1
4 UL88 Regulator Metering Pin Seat Gasket T2V4912 1
5 UL88 Regulator Metering Pin Spring . .... - PP60OT 1
6 UL88 Regulator Socket Head Set Screw . .. 5/16"-24x3/8" 1
7 ULB88 Regulator Set Screw Gasket ,...... X1108T20 .1
8 UL88 Regulator Top Cover Diaphragm . .. 2W37087 1
9 UL88 Regulator Top Cover Diaphragm Bolt 2W32937 1
10 Top Cover Diaphragm Washer ......... 2W1619P1 i
11 Top Cover Diaphragm Bolt Nut ......... 2W32938 1
12 UL88 Regulator Bottom Cover Disphragm, 2W34874 1
18 UL38 Redulator Top COVer ...t ierrnnnnnnnna,s 2R15430 1
14 UL8s§ Regulator Top Cover Setscrew Socket Head /16"~ 14x 23" 4
15 UL88 Regulator Pilot Valve Spring ........... PP412 1
16 UL88 Regulator Pilot Valve Spring Seat, ....... 2Wo0875 1
17 UL88 Regulator Pilot Valve Adjusting Screw , ., 2W28388 1
i8 Pilot Valve Adjusting Screw Locknut ,,........ 2W46062 1
19 UL88 Regulator Pilot Valve Adjusting Screw Nut | 2W1° 32€6P1 1
290 UL88 Regulator Bottom Cover,............... 2R17467P1 1
21 UL88 Regulator Lever ........... eeeeeanans - | 2R35135P2 1
22 UL88 Regulator Lever Bushing . ..., Whee. | 2W37528 1
23 UL88 Regulator Shaft . ..,,................. 2W26387 2
24 UL88 Regulator Retaining . .... v ereaenaaaa X1318T9 4
25 UL88 Regulator Range Spring - Outside. .. .. ... PP604 1
26 UL88 Regulator Range Spring Seat . ceeans 2W32830 1
27 UL88 Regulator Rangle Spring Support ..... coes 2W34629 1
28 UL88.Support Socket Head Set Screw ,........ 3 -20x 3 4
29 UL88 Regulator Minimum Speed Screw . ....... 5/16" 18 x 23" 1
30 Minimum Speed Screw Locknut ,.............. 5/16™" - 18 1
31 UL88 Regulator Name Plate _ . . .. e seenaneeean TA16 x 172 1
32 UL88 Name Plate Drive Serew. ... ............ No. 2 x 31" 2
33 UL88 Regulator Range Spring - Inside ., ,...... T2V4677 1

*Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your compressor,

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE .6.
SECTION 6.

FEBRUARY'73

GYRO-FLO DR-600
G.M.; UL88 REGULATOR




GYRO - FLO DR-600 ' PAGE 7.
UL-88 REGULATOR G.M. SECTION -6.
[

Ilus. NAME OF PART ,
No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
* ULSS Speed & Pressure Regulator Complete ... ..., TP26782 1
1 UL88 Regulator Body ...........vvvvvvnunnn. 2R15427P1 1

* ULS88 Regulator Repair Kit,.......e0.vvennn.. UL88 - R85
2 ULS88 Regulator Metering Pin ., ......... 2W32936 1
3 UL88 Regulator Metering Pin Seat, .. ..., 2W31748P2 1
4 UL88 Regulator Metering Pin Seat Gasket, T2V4912 1
5 UL88 Regulator Metering Pin Spring..... PP807 1
6 UL88 Regulater Socket Head Setscrew, ... 5/16"x24x387 1
7 UL88 Regulator Set Screw Gasket . ..... X1108T20 1
8 ULS88 Regulator Top Cover Diaphragm .., 2W37087 1
9 UL88 Regulator Top Cover Bolt .. ....... 2W32937 1
10 Top Cover Diaphragm Washer,.......... 2W1619P1 1
11 . Top Cover Diaphragm Bolt Nut.......... 2W32938 1
12 UL88 Regulator Bottom Cover Diaphragm, 2W34874 1
13 UL88 Regulator Top Cover .......ccvvviennn. 2R15430 1
14 . UL88 Regulator Top Cover Set Screw Socket Hdl /16" - 14x 23" 4
15 UL88 Regulator Pilot Valve Spring............ PP412 1
18 UL88 Regulator Pilot Valve Spring Seat.,..,... 2W9a0675 1
17 UL88 Regulator Pilot Valve Adjusting Screw | ., 2W26388 1
18 Pilot Valve Adjusting Screw Locknut .......... 2W46062 i
19 - UL88 Regulator Pilot Valve Adjusting Screw Nut 2W12826P1 1
20 UL88 Regulator Bottom Cover . ,.............. 2R17467P1 1
21 ULSS Regulator Lever, ..., civevennvennnanns 2R35135P2 1
22 UL88 Regulator Lever Bushing,......... 2W37528 1
23 |- UL88 Regulator Shaft ... .........civvveenen. 2W26387 2
24 UL88 Regulator Retaining Ring", .. ............ X1318T9 4
25 UL88 Regulator Range Spring - Outside. ....... PP604 1
26 ULS88 Regulator Range Spring Seat . .......... 2W32830 1
27 UL88 Regulator Range Spring Support ......... 2W31759 1
28 . UL88 Support Sccket Head Set Screw ......... " -20x 1" 4
29 UL88 Regulator Minimum Speed Screw ........ 546718 x 22" 1
30 Minimum Speed Screw Locknut . . ,............ 5/16" - 18 1
31 UL88 Regulator Name Plate, . ................ TA16 X 172 1
32 UL88 Regulator Name Plate Drive Screw ...... No. 2x3% 2

* Not illustrated.

Always -give the serial number of your c¢ompressor.
Do not order by illustration number - order hy part numRer.

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 3. GYRO — FLO DR-600
SECTION €. CUMMINS UL88 REGULATOR LINKAGE
D ©
0}
®
@
®
Hlus DESCRIPTION PART NO QTY
No Parts indented after an item are included with the item
1 UL88 Regulator Governor Lever Link Rod ..ccevses 92305002 1
2 UL88 Regulator Rod End Clevis  .ieeveranencscans T97012ES 1
3 UL§8 Regulator Rod End Clevis Pin ........... T73931 1
3a Split Pin 1/8" x 3" ..... ereseaeaans Ceaseies 92256759 1
* Flat Washer 5/16"  .euuiievuerrcessracennassns 92005842 1
4 | UL88 Regulator Rod End Lock Nut 5/16" UNF  ..... 92271543 2
* UL88 Manual Speed Latch Assembly  ............. T2W35045 1
8 UL88 Manual Speed Latch ... .c.veeieeiianaes T2V4644 1
9 UL88 Manual Speed Latch Pin fhetereaaissren 2W350486 1
10 UL88 Latch Plunger Pull Knob  .........c0tne. 2W43729 1
11 UL88 Latch Plunger Pull Knob Pin cenees 094" x & 1
12 UL88 Latch Plunger Spring PP232  ........... 92268077 1

*Not illustrated.

Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not order by iliustration number - order by part number,

HINE =74



GYRC -FLO DR-600
UL88 REGULATOR LINKAGE ROLLS ROYCE

PAGE 9.

SECTION 6.

Iius. NAME OF PART . -
No Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
M UL88 Regulator Governor Lever Link Rod.,....... T2V6273 1
2 UL88 Regulator Rod End Lock Nut ,.............. 5/16'" - 24 2
2 UL88 Regulator Manual Speed Control Bracket , . ... TZ2V4989 1
4 UL88 Control Bracket Set Screw and Washer, . 5/16" - 18 x$ 2
5 ULS88 Regulator Bracket .., .....co0vrvenrvnnnnn T2T3857 1
* UL88 Regulator Manual Speed Latch Assembly. . ... T2W35049 1
6 UL82 Regulator Manual Speed Laich ,.,........ T2V4644 1
7 ULS88 Regulator Manual Speed Lateh Pin. .. ..... 2W35046 1
8 UL88 Regulator Latch Plunger Pull Knob .. ..... 2W43729 1

9 UL88 Regulator Latch Plunger Pull Knob Pin, . .. .094 x 3" 1-
10 UL88 Speed Latch Plunger Spring ............. PP232 1
11 - Stud Pillar , ... ...ttt i T2V5657 2
12 Set Screw UNF & Washer ... .................. M x g 2

*Not illustrated.

Always give the serial number of your coempressor.
y

—— - 1. v Ty

FESRUARY'73



PAGE 10 .
SECT_IONG

FEBRUARY'73

GYRO-FLO DR-600
G.M. ULSB8 REGULATOR LINKAGE




GYRO - FLC DR-600 PAGE 11.
G.M. UL88 REGULATOR LINKAGE SECTION 8.
Illus. NAME OF PART , ,
No Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
1 |Governor Link Rod. . ......c..iivrerennnnneennen X1581-23 1
2 | Governor Link Rod Lock Nut . ...... 5/16" ~ 24 2
3 Clevis .. ..iiinereiiininennaanns feerasas e TO7012ES 1
4 Clevis Pin ... civerrennncrersonsarens 73931 1
* | Flat Washer..,............ G ererrereneriareas . 5/16" 1
5 | SPIit PIn. .. viveineenrininnnrennenns ceenenaan 1/8" x 3" 1
6 Manual Speed Control Lever ,,,,,,,,,,, heseenens R18028 1
7 Manual Speed Control Lever Bracket, . ........... R13027 1
8 Plunger Pull Knob, .,.............. Ceerran Ceeees W32660 1
9 | Plunger SPTing ......ovvvnnrvvennrnrannnns ceens PP232 1
10 | Plunger. . . vvieerrieiiennnnennn e raieeenanes W35050 1
11P | Pull Knob Lock Pin (Roll Pin) ., . .....c0eervrnenn . 094" x 5/18" 1
12 | Flat Washer .,......... 5/16" 2
13 | SetSerew..,........... eeaenaran Gereneraneons 5/16"UNF x 4" 2
14 | Manual Speed Latch................ Cerereaes - V4644 1
15 Manual Speed Latch Pull Knob e et etneennn 2W43729 1
16 Pull Knob Spring. . .....ccoeivvieennn Creeietianas PpP232 1
17 Plunger.......oovvevvennnnnn. e eerereerarennes W35046 1
18 Pull Knob Lock Pin (Roll Pin) .. .......... 0. vvuns .094" x 5/16" i
19 Regulator Bracket, . ........ciiiieninvnnnnninns R18020 1
20 | Flat Washer, ... ...uoivreerinureneeannoeeoannnes 3" 2
21 Set Serew . ...viiiiennneancnnnes $"UNC x 13" 2
E I T T o Ceeeceiaeaas %” UNC x 1" 2
23 | Lockwasher........civeriiivnnnnnaennns reeean 3" 2

. *Not illustrated..

Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number,

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO-FLO DR-600

PAGE 12.

OIL SEPARATOR

SECTION 8.

t

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO - FLO DR-600 PAGE 13.
OIL SEFARATOR 7 SECTION 6.

Mus NAME OF PART .
: . . X . . PART NO. QTY.
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item.
1 | OILSEPARATOR TANK ... .ccvivienenanaannss T2N1255-1 - 1
2 Oil Separator Hand Hole Cover.............. 5" x 33" -2 1
3 Oil Separator Hand Hole Gasket ,............ 92260454 1
4 Qil Separator Hand Hole Cover Nut . ......... 1
5 Oil Separator Hand Hole Cover Yoke.,........ 1
6 Oil Filter Screen Nut and Lockwasher,....... 3/8" - 16 2
7 0il Separator Shell to Tank Cover Gasket,.... T2V4776 2
8 Oil Filler Hole Adaptor .........ccevpees-. ] 92251776 1
N I 2 g BSPT 92257369 2
* Plug .. ... i i iie it 2” BSPT 02292796 1
* | T-RName Plate, ... ....c.civriiinnirnnnnranaaas 1
* | Drive SCIew.........e000uss e ereeeeaaans 1/8" 4
9 Qil Filler Hole Plug, ........ccoevecnnnnncn. 92298330 1
10 Oil Filler Plug "O"”" Ring. .......cvveuenn X1514T222C 1
11 Oil Filter Screen Assembly .. ...ccoivsnvenscanss 2H15071 1
* Hex, Nub ... .. .t iitiinnnsnacnnnannnnes 3/8" UNC 2
* LOCKWASHET . .. . vivverncrecerosnaannessnes 3/8" 2
12 | 0Oil Separator Tank Support Cushion,,............ 23" x 41" x316'l 4
13 Oil Separator Tank Strap ... ..cvvvverrninossnons T2T5233 2
14 Oil Separator Tank Strap Lock Nut........... i~ 20 4
* Taper Washer ... .o..ueriiiennnennoennenoes & 2
15 Oil Separator Cover, ... ....cicvasroersssanncsaa T2T4996 1
16 | Oil Separator Cover Set Screw & Washer . ........ g - 10x 24" 14
17 Oil Separator Tnmer Shell ., .........cc0ivieanne. 2R21921 1
18 Screen Assembly with Packing ..........c.000nus ' T2H-1i31T 1
18a Oil Separator Wool ... ....cvvnvvennvecanas 2W32855 8 lbs.
19 0Oil Separator Tank Oil Level Gauge.............. 2R17410 1
20 Oil Level Gauge Gasket . ............. e T2T4949 1
21 | Oil Level Gauge Set Screw & Lockwasher, e 5/16"-18x7/8" 4
* Minimum Pressure Valve Complete ,,,.......... T2V8796 1
22 | Globe Valve . . .. vieeiveieereonononnanenocneans 2r BSPT 1
23 Valve Hand Wheel Lock Nut | ., ................ 5" =13 1
24 {Valve Hand Wheel ... ..........ciinnrivnnnn, .. 2R21680 1
25 |Valve Body Setscrew & Lockwasher..,....... e 2W40729 6
26 Valve Stem Retaining Nut, .. .......civvereinnrns 2W37764 1
27 |[Valve Body COVEr ... .....ccvevnvrvnnnncnnnaaans 2R21850 1
28 Valve Body Cover "O" Ring......cco0vcvunn. X1514T233C 1
29 |ValveStem ............c.000nnn v eteamecanenee 2R21852TP 1
30 (Valve SPring .......cocvivinciarsseranannraans 35511500 1
31 | ValVe ittt et 35511583 1
* Valve Ring ., .. ... .0t eeeiioaeeeanacsiatasnnas X1312T12 1
32 |Valve Body .......coiiiviiniannn, e emeaeeaa e T2N1998

*Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your cempressor.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number,

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 14. GYRO — FLO DR-600
SECTION 6. OIL SEPARATOR

FEBRUARY’'73



GYRO ~FLO DOR-600 SECTION 6.
OIL SEPARATOR :
Ilus. NAME OF PART _ ]
No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
SAFETY VALVE PIPE W(QRK
33 | Male & Female Elbow 90~ - 13" BSPT .......... 92253939 1
332 | Reducing Bush - 13" X 13" BSPT .....ovvernnnnnnn 92252766 1
34 | Space Nipple . ......ciriiiiiiiniinirananrnnnenes 13"BSPTx44'lg| 1
35 | Female Union Elbow - 11" BSPT ......oovvvnrnenn. 92253863 1
36 | Space Nipple .. .....c.uiievrvennncennrnanerans 11"BSPT x 43" 1
37 Reducing Tee lé” X 1—41—" X %” BSPT.......... ) 92272681 2
38 |[Close Nipple 3" BSPT,........cccvcevenoncncn- 92354562 1
39 Reducing Tee 1%" x3"x " BSPT ...oivvennn.. 92258805 1
40 | Atmospheric Relief Valve ... ..................... T2R26559 1
41 {Close Nipple 12" BSPT ....ev''rvnrernnennnnn. 92354588 1
42 | Space Nipple - 15" BSPT X 8" ... '0vevivnrnnnnnnn. 92256098 1
43 |Reducing Bush.............ccciiiiininnnnnnnnn. 11" x 1" BSPT 1
44 |Safety Valve - 1" x 125 BSPT X PSI.....0ovvurnnnn. 92259423 1
45 | Reducing Bush =~ 2" x 2" BSPT ... ..ov'r e, 92354280 1
ATMOSPHERIC RELIEF VALVE ASSY.
46 Valve BOQY ...ttt it ettt T2R26564 1
47 (Valve Piston .. ... .. ..iiiiiiiiriierinnnannanns T2W37695 1
48 | Valve Diaphragm Unwinterized....,......0o0eu.n.., T2W37185 1
* | Valve Diaphragm Winterized Units,.,.............. T2W48943 1
49 Valve Diaphragm Setscrews UNC . .........c.00... 5/16" - 18 x 1" 6
50 Lockwasher ... .........c0iiiiiininrnaneannnnns 5/16" 6
51 Valve Diaphragm Cover ... .......c.vtvuirvunnnnnnnn T2W37184 1
* Space Nipple Extra Heavy B.P. V. to Tank
13" BSPT x 13" NPT x 24" 92256122
* Set Serew - (SETVICE) ....iuivivreinnnnn. ... |5/8"UNCx 13" | 4
* Lockwasher- (Valve) ............ccvvennnn. 5/8" 4
* "Q' RingSeal - (ToTank) .......coocvveeen.... X1514/241 1
Flange, ... ittt it it etnnnanncann, T2V88839 1
Gasket ... .. uvitiir it i i T2VE890 1
RIS ToD 5/8"UNC x 23" 4
Hex. Nut ... . i ieviiierirnnannnennn. 5/8" UNC 4
* 1 Reducing Bushing - BSPT ... .........cce0ieviennnn 2" x 3/8" 1
* | Hexagon Nipple......... “BSPT ......ovivininnns 3/8" 1
* 1 Globe Valve (Drain) -~ BSPT . .,.....0eveernrennnn 3/8" | 1
Pipe Plug .. .....'ieiteniteneenaenasncasssnens z BSPT 2

. *Not illustrated.

Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number,

FEBRUARY’73



16. :
gEAgTEION 6. GYRO —- FLO DR-600

OIL FILTER

No Parts indented after an item are included with the item
OIL FILTER COMPLETE MF 14604 .............. 02313261 1
1 Centre Bolt Seal ......cciirierinrereinsnonnns 92309871 2
2 Element Guide ......c0veeeiirnerrosarsnancnes 92313295 2
3 Element Seal .....ccciiiiiniieercnetnaanaans 92313436 2
4 Spring  ......... C e et eat it n e et e, 892309855 2
5 CircliP  tveiviirereenctanranansanannas T 92309897 2
6 Centre Bolt .. it it iirintnennnrennns 92313279 2
7 Washer ...... 4 et asssetteaaccannonnaaanananns 92309863 2
8 Service Replacement Element (include Head Seal) . 92311372 2

*Not illustrated,
Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not order by illustration number ~ order by part number,
JUNE '74



-\ - - -

GYRO — FLO DR-600
COMPRESSOR AIR FILTER

PAGE 17.
SECTION 6.

Mus DESCRIPTION PARTNO |QTY
No Parts indented after an item are included with the item
Compressor Air Filter Complete DA1S0 ............. 92266402 1
1 Air Filter Element ASSY., ..uvvevnerunrnennnes. T2DU1518 1
2 Cup Gasket ,..... ebbeessadana e i edeeaeae T2DU223 1
3 Wing Nut  ....... cvenees e e T2DU657 1
4 Baffle ...... Cereeaen et et e tatea e, T2DU1519 1
5 CUD ABSY. vvirncnresrosrnmrcisnssncaronaenns T2DU1520 1
6 A ABSY. it ere ittt T2DU97T 1
7 Stack Cap ..... G es e ae et e et T2DU112/4 1
9 Mounting Band ........ .. cciiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnn. T2DU1780 2
11 Set Screw, Nut & Lockwasher ................... 3/8"UNC x §'1G 8
12 Rubber Elbow (6" x 53") PT 5823/2C ............. 92288463 2
13 Air Intake Connector ...ovinivrernrnennnnns 92294263 1
14 Air Filter Iniet EIbOW .. .ueirninenneeinnnnnenns 92294156 1
15 Filter Inlet ETbow Gasket ...............c0c0vvnn. 2G6462 1
16 Set Screw and Lockwasher .............0nnnn... 313 x 7/8" 4
17 Restriction Indicator .............cc. i iivunnn... 92268051 1
18 Pipe Nipple 1/8" NPT X 1" ... .coonirnnnrnnnnn.. 92256205 1
19 T Clamp T2V8735 6" . .ieeiiiinmeniearnnns 92280239 2
20 "T* Clamp T2V8736 64" ..., ..., 92230379 2
21 Stack Pipe Clip (Burgess) 6" Dia. ................ 92286684 1
*Not illustrated,
Always give the serial number of your compressor.
Do not order by illustration number - order bv part number. FEBRUARY’73



PAGE 18.
SECTION 6.

27

23

il

A9 AW allY
LE'AN &Y

24

25

22

FEBRUARY’'73

GYRO — FLO DR-600 -

CUMMINS RADIATOR & OIL COOLER

® O B

X

®© o

@



GYRO-FLO DR-6C0 PAGE 19,
RADIATOR & OIL COOLER CUMMINS SECTION 8.
Hlus. NAME OF PART
No. | Parws indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
* RADIATOR AND OIL COOLER SYSTEM ..... P T2/29187 1
* RADIATOR ASSEMBLY COMPLETE ........... T2/28224 1
1 Radiator Top Tank, ., ....cevvveeeiuiinnnneass T2/27524 1
.2 Radiator Bottom Tank . .,...... T2/12321C 1
3 Radiator LH Side Standard . ..... aeseaniann T2/12322D 1
4 Radiator RH Side Standard ........0000cn--. T2/12323D 1
5 Radiator Top Water Pipe.,...... T2/11320 1
6 Radiator Bottom Water Pipe.......... teeaes T2/11320 1
7 Radiator Blank Flange ............... T2/11318 2
* Radiator I.R, Badge ...... tiesarervenrrene T2/17027 1
8 -Radiator Filler Adaptor....... eveereeeasan T2/27530 1
9 Radiator Filler Cap ......ceeune. T2/8480 1
* Chainfor Filler Cap....ovvvevesnss P T2/8682 1
* Radiator Grille Complete,,,......covun- cees T2/28225 1
* Radiator Pressure Relief Valve @ Ibs),..... . T2/6446 1
* Joint - Radiator Tube Plate. . ..........c..... T2/12328 2
10 Joint - Radiator Top Water Plpe  eareneeseen T2/5962 1
11 Joint - Radiator Bottom Water Pipe &Blank Flange { T2/5962 2
12 Joint - Radiator Filler Adaptor ............ T2/8683 1
13 Joint - Radiator Relief Valve,,...... eaenean T2/6447 2
14 Joint - Washer - Radiator Filler Cap........ T2/8684 1
15 Radiator External Overflow Pipe ........... T2/12984 1
16 Radiator Fancowl.............. Craaeiaeean T2/28223 1
17 Radiator Fanguard, ..,.......... Cemareeanen T2/12325 1
18 Radiator Overflow Pipe Clip....covneveenene T2/5702 4
* Radiator Internal Overilow Pipe Complete, ... T2/12257 1
* Radiator Tube Block Complete ., ,......... T2/18882 1
* Radiator Top Tube Plate Complete ... ... T2/18883 1
* Radiator Bottom Tube Plate Complete . .. . T2/18884 1
19 Withnell Tube .......cc0unen T2/12347 57
* Radiator Tube Ferrule,......... eeraen T2/5184 14
* Radiator Front Tube Stay. .....cvecann- - T2/18860 2
* Radiator Centre Tube Stay..... Ceeieaaen T2/18859 2
* Radiator Tube Stay Distance Piece ,..... T2/6192 6
* OIL COOLER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE
(3 Row 2 Pass) ...... e itsbaaaaeeee T2/29044 1
* 0il Cooler Inlet/Qutlet Header Tank. . ...... e T2/29045 i
* 0il Cooler Return Header Tank ........... cae T2/29046 1
* Joint - Inlet / Outlet Header Tank,,............ T2/29047 1
* Joint - Return Header Tank ....... ehateenan.a T2/29048 1
x Joint - Oil Cooler Oil Connection .........ceeus T2/13542 2
* Oil Cooler Air Baffle ,,........... erraeaeas T2/29051 2
* il Cooler Mounting Bracket ... ....evuencennn. T2/29052 4
* 0il Cooler Tube Block Complete ,............. . T2/26825 1
* 0il Cooler Oil Connection Tube Complete . ...... T2/17037 2
* Qil Cooler Tube Stay Complete .........cc-... T2/26827A 3
20 Upper Radiator Pipe.........0cnvnen.. T2V4848 1
21 Lower Radiator Pipe ..... Ceeeismeacaneens B, T2V4815 1
22 Radiator Hose Comections . ...oueeeneeeneares . 23 x 33 1g 3
23 Radiator Top Elbow Connection. ., ............ .. T2V4784 1
24 Fuel Pump Drive Guard, .. .....co0venecvnns v T2T3376 1
25 Fan Belt Guard . ..... ereaserenaansrstnenaannnn T2V4902 1
* Set SETEW ............  eeeteerreriiaiaereras FUNCx ¥ 6
* Nut,...coveenenn.. tererenastaetea eaanaenns i" UNC 6
> Plate Washer 17 OD ..oooovnessssnssnnensns " 6
* Lockwasher.................. e eriearaaanaas " 6
28 Generator Belt Guard ............... rerasanens T2T3499 1
27 Radiator Hose ClP, ... vvveveiivrncnenerns Neo. 3 8
* | Radiator Brace....... e ba b e .. T2W26800 2
* Set Serew ............ et e, . 3/8"UNC x 147 4
* Bet SCTBW ... vivresnreancnsncananns 3/8"UNC x 1" 4
* Lockwasher .......... et sanieeeeeaeerean 3/8" 8
28 Drain Cock ....... e beteeresasatresecnanrnnen . BSPT 1
29 | Reducing Bush,.........cv0cvneunns v eeareeeaas 2x } BSPT 1
*Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your compressor.
Do not order by illusiration number - order by part number, FEBRUARY'73



GYRO~-FLO DR-600

ROLLS RQYCE RADIATOR & OIL COOLER

PAGE 20
SECTION®S

FEBRUARY’73



GYRO - FLO DR~ 600 PAGE 21
RADIATOR & OIL COOLER ROLLS ROYCE SECTION 8..
Mus. NAME OF PART
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item, PART _NO' QTY.
* RADIATOR AND OIL COOLERSYSTEM ,.......... T2/28281A 1
* RADIATOR ASSEMBLY COMPLETE. tresaaenas e T2/20089E 1
1 Radiator Top Tank, .....c.cvvivivernnnnrnens T2/12320E 1
2 Radiator Bottom Tank, .............c0cvunann T2/12321B 1
3 Radiator LH Side Standard. ., ................. T2/12322D 1
4 Radiator RH Side Standard. ...... aseereenann T2/12323D 1
5 Radiator Top Water Pipe ..... ereiarareeas T2/11319 1
6 Radiator Bottom Water Pipe....... Cerevareas T2/11319 1
7 Radiator Blank Flange ........ rrerreareran T2/11318 2
* Radiator IR, Badge ....... ereerenaneanaan T2/12269 1
8 Radiator Filler Adaptor...... creestatiianann T2/12333A 1
9 Radiator Filler Cap...... e r e T2/8480 1
* Chainfor Filler Cap.....cvvievesrorennsnses T2/8682 1
* Radiator Grille Complete. . .......c.0vvvnnenn T2/12326D 1
* Radiator Pressure Relief Valve (4 lbs)........ T2/6446 1
* Joint - Radiator Tube Plate . ........c00.... T2/12328 2
10 Joint - Radiator Top Water Pipe ............. T2/5982 1
11 Joint - Radiator Bottom Water Pipe & Blank Flange T2/5962 2
12 Joint - Radiator Filler Adaptor ... ........... T2/8683 1
13 Joint - Radiator Relief Valve ............... T2/6447 2
14 Joint - Washer - Radiator Filler Cap,........ T2/8684 1
15 Radiator External Overflow Pipe ,........... T2/12984 1
16 Radiator Fancowl ... ......vvvvrnrnnrnerss .. T2/26417 1
17 Radiator Fanguard - Complete Cetbsaaanaes T2/26418 1
18 . Radiator Overflow Pipe CliD .. ....ccvvvuernn. T2/5702 4
* Radiator Internal Overflow Pipe Complete ..... T2/12257 1
* Radiator Tube Block Complete . .............. T2/12317 1
* Radiator Top Tube Plate Complete .,... .- T2/12374 1
* Radiator Bottom Tube Plate Complete . . T2/12375 1
19 © Withnell Tube . ., ... ..coiivivenevnneers- T2/12347 57
* Radiator Tube Ferrule.................. T2/5184 114
* Radiator Front Tube Stay, . ......00vrvunn T2/12371 2
* Radiator Rear Tube Stay................ T2/12370 2
* Radiator Tube Stay Distance Piece....... T2/11080 6
OIL COOLER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE{2 Row 2 Pass
0.65 Piteh) .. ueiivnererncineannrannsanaansns T2/28286 1
0il Cooler Iniet/Outlet Header Tank............. T2/28287 1
0Qil Cooler Return Header Tank ..........c..... T2/28288 1
Joint - Inlet/Outlet Header Tank...........c0vns T2,/282889 1
Joint - Return Header Tank...... Ceeeeienaaaans T2/28290 1
Joint - Oil Cooler Qil Connection ., .............. T2/28291 2
Oil Cooler Air Baffle .. ... .. .vieeivnnenniacnns T2/28292 2
0il Cooler Mounting Bracket ...........cecuvun. T2/28293 4
0il Cooler Tube Block Complete, ., ............. T2/28296 1
0il Cooler Oil Connection Tube Complete ., ....... T2/28294 2
0il Cooler Tube Stay Complete ,.... eeeiaenan T2/18856 3
20 Upper Radiator HOSE ... ..ovveeererrenrrvrnnras 21D x 24" 1
21 Lower Radiator Hose.........ccivieeiivanennns 2D x 30 1
22 FanBelt Guard .......ccuievevvmrnsoossnrsanens T2T4036 1
23 Radiator Hose CLipPS . ....viverinvecaceeannncnas No. 3 4
* Radiator Brace ,............ veaanas Ceeaceerana T2W26800 2
* | Set SCreW ....v.veerrnenrsnnnnns e riieeeas 5/8"UNC x 13 4
* | Lockwasher. . ... c.iiieieiiininnanaririnnnrena 5/8" UNC 4
* | Flat Washer............ vt e eenerre e 5/8" 4
* | Set SCreW ......ieeiierianniieneenn Ceeerananen I"UNC x I 8
* | Hex. Nut ......... tetesecicariarian e aeaeanaa 1" UNC 6
* | LOCkWASHET . ...t vrrrinrrrrree it ar ey i" 6
* I Plate Washer, ... ...cueirerinnnnnnenronrnaanneas 3" x1" 0D 6
* | Flat Wasker ., . ... ..c..veiiiinironncnerasnnss " 6
24 | DrainCock ............ K82 ... " BSPT 1
25 [ Reducing Bush........ceonvevevrvnvrsnnnsoennnas g x 3" BSPT 1
*Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your compressor.
FESRUARY'73

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.



PAGE 22.
SECTION 6.

GYRO-FLO DR-600
G.M. RADIATOR & OiL COOLER

Illus NAME OF PART PART NO QTY
No Parts indented after an item are included with the item. - :
* | RADIATOR AND OIL COOLERSYSTEM. .......... T2/28298B1 1
* RADIATOR ASSEMBLY COMPLETE. ........... T2/18851F 1
1 ~ Radiator Top TanK ......ceoevvvnrareasesas ‘T2/12320F 1
2 Radiator Bottom Tank, ., .........cco0vevren T2/12321C 1
3 Radiator LHSide Standard. . .............0.. T2/12322D 1
4 Radiator RH Side Standard. .........cc0vvuns T2/12323BD 1
5 Radiator Top Water Pipe .................. T2/11319 1
6 Radiator Bottom Water Pipe .. .............. T2/11319 1
7 Radiator Blank F1ange ........ccvemeuansnrs T2/11318 2

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO — FLO DR-600° PAGE 23
RADIATOR & O!L COOLER G.M. SECTION §.
Ilus NAME OF PART T ory
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
* Radiator L R. Badge .............0.0.0... T2/12269 1
8 Radiator Filler Adaptor...........ccu...... T2/12333A 1
9 Radiator FillerCap ................0c0uu... T2/8480 i
* Chainfor Filler Cap.........covovvvuenn... T2/8682 1
* Radiator Grille Complete, .................. T2/12326D 1
* Radiator Pressure Eelief Valve (4 lbs)....... T2/6446 1
* Joint - Radiator Tube Plate ... ............. T2/12328 2
10 Joint - Radiator Top Water Pipe . ........... T2/5962 1
11 Joint - Radiator Boitom Water Pipe & Blank Flange T2/5963 2
12 Joint - Radiator Filler Adaptor ............ T2/8683 1
13 Joint - Radiator Relief Valve .............. T2/6447 2
14 Joint - Washer - Radiator Filler Cap........ T2/8684 1
15 Radiator External Overflow Pipe . ........... T2,/12984 1
16 Radiator Fancowl . .....uetuernnnnnn. T2/17619E 1
17 Radiator Fanguard .................c0venn. T2/20908 1
18 Radiator Overflow Pipe Clip.....0cvuvnnven. T2/5702 4
* Radiator Internal Overflow Pipe Complete T2/12257 1
* Radiator Tube Block Complete. .. ........... T2/1888°2 1
* Radiator Top Tube Plate Complete ...... T2/18883 1
* Radiator Bottom Tube Plate Complete ... T2/18884 1
19 Withnell Tube .........000iveevnennnn. T2/12347 83
* Radiator Tube Ferrule................. T2/5184 168
* Radiator Front Tube Stay.............. . T2/18860 2
* Radiator Centre Tube Stay........ ceasea T2/18859 2
* Radiator Tube Stay Distance Piece . ..... T2/6192 14
OIL COQLER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE(2 Row 2 Pass
0.65 Pitch}..... o eteeeere it T2/28286 1
Qil Cooler Inlet/ Outlet Header Tank . feenns T2/28287 1
Qil Cooler Return Header Tank ........... Ceee T2/28288 1
Joint - Inlet/Outlet Header Tank........ e T2/28289 1
Joint - Return Header Tank . .....covevenn.. " T2/28290 1
Joint-0il Cooler Oil Connection, ......ocveeen.. T2/28291 2
Oil Coeoler Air Baffle,.,,..... st ennsas eere T2/28292 2
0il Cooler Mounting Bracket .,........... e T2/28293 4
Qil Cooler Tube Block Complete. . ... feaecrenea T2/28296 1
Qil Cooler Qil Connection Tube Complete ....... T2/28294 2
0il Cooler Tube Stay Complete ,............ e T2/18856 3
20 Upper Radiator Hose ,.... et et 2D x 28" 1
21 Lower Radiator Hose........ e raesvenenn. e 21D x 20" 1
22 Radiator Hose Chps Ceeereeareen e cee No. 2x 4
23 Fan Belt Guard ,,................. ceeenn cenn T2/20909 1
* Radiator Brace . ,......ovvvvvvnnennennn. T2W26800 2
¥ | SetSerew ........ivieneiecinanns 3/8"UNC x 131 4
* | SetSerew .........0..ue.n. et eieiaranenaas " 3/8"UNC x 1"} 4
* | Lockwasher....vovveeseonoeenennss U 3/8" 8
I 7= AT ) A A 5/8"UNC x 11" 4
* | Lockwasher., .. .....vveieinernrennennnnnnnnnnes 5/8" 4
* P Flat Washer. ... ... vrenenerrnnnnnnn. . . 5/8" 4
24 | Radiator DrainCock . ............... i K82 1
25 | Radiator Drain Cock Reducing Bush,............. 2 x iv BSPT 1

*Not illustratad,
Always give the serial number ef your compressor.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number,

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 24 GYRO — FLO DR-600
SECTION 6. CUMMINS ENGINE AIR FILTER

I]éus ) DESC.RIPTION PART NO QTY
0 Parts indented after an item are included with the item
Engine Air Filter Complete DA140 .............. .o 92239982 1
1 Filter Body .vvuvvrnirrnnnrinneeoecnennenneanns T2V8831/1 1
2 Mounting Band ........ e ettt e teeann T2V3831/2 2
5 Cup Gasket .....ivenineenrnrenenceneencnannness T2V8831/5 1
6 Element ....vovvevieeneveennnanns et areereans T2V8831/6 1
7 Gasket Washer .......civviiiinnnnnn... PR T2V8831/7 1
8 Wing Nut ....... e e b s et a s b ne e A T2V8831/8 1
9 Baffle .....cciicuivinnn. e sres e, T2V8831/9 1
io CUP ABSY.  cvveevrnruncnsssccnenenenss heeaaeee T2V8831/10 1
11 Clamp ASSY. tvveitieneanrarenranrcsennennnanens T2V9931/11 1
12 SBt SCTEW ittt r e I"UNC x §¢ 4
13 £ T3 1= 3" Dia. 4
14 Spring Washer ..........iiiiiiiiiiiiiin.. %”Dia. 4
15 HEX NUL voeenmeeeevvreeneennnnennnns e i wnc 4
16 Engine Air Filter Restriction Ind1cator ........... T2PD2850/20 1
17 - 1. Pipe Nipple 1/8" NPT x 1" LG .....oivveurnnnon. 92256205 1
18 Air Filter Brkt. ..ottt e 92304047 2
20 Set Screws, Nuts & Washers (Bracket to Top Cover) ' 3/8"-16 x 1" 4
21 Set Screws, Nuts & Washers (Mounting Band to )
Bracket) ...euiiiiiiiiiiii i 3/8"-16x1"| 4
22 Engine Air Filter Stack Pipe ............c....... T2V4752 1
.23 . Engine Air Filter Stack Pipe Clips ............... 5.1/8" Dia. 2
24 Engine Air Filter Stack Pipe Cap ................ ~ T2DA102 1
25 Engine AirInlet Pipe ..............coviuuunoo.., T2V4783 1
26 . Engine Air Inlet Reducing Hose .................. 5" x 4" 1
* Set Screw-Nut-Lockwasher ................... UNC3/8"x 11 8
27 Engine Air Inlet Hump Hose ..................... 4" 1
28 Engine Air Inlet Hose Tee Clamp ................ 43 3
29 Engine Air Inlet Hose Tee Clamp ................ 5ir 1

JUNE '74



GYARO — FLO O©DR-€CO
ENGINE AIR FILTER -

PAGE 25

SECTION 6.

DESCRIPTION

No P . . PART NO QTY
arts indented after an item are included with the item

ENGINE AIR FILTER COMPLETE DA130 ......... 92266402 1
1 Air Filter Element Assy.. ......ocivnerncecnss T2DU1518 1
2 Cup Gasket ... ierinnennonnnns etteeearae T2DU223 1
3 Wing Nut  .....0iiiererosnens ceresimsrsenanan T2DU657 1
4 Baffle e cesacatensenast ittt et ve s T2DU1519 1
5 Cup Assembly ... .ttt it ii e T2DU1520 1
6 Clamp Assembly ... ..ttt inienrnnanana. T2DU9?7 1
7 StackCap  ..ecvvennn. Cereteiretea e e, T2DA112/4 1
9 Mounting Band  ......vvcvuivenvnrccnnsnancnnns T2DU1780 2
11 Set Screw 3/8"UNC X 8" ittt 92272319 4
12 - Lockwasher 3/8" oiiieriiriirtrnneaanann 92022565 4
13 Nut 3/8"UNC  ........ Brer s aaenn 92271568 4
14 Reducing Hose 6'"-53" I, D 45 e 92273952 1
15 CAirIntake PiDe oL it T2T5241 1
16 Air Intake Elbow . . i uiieii ittt T2K4835 1
17 Hose Clamp - Jubilee NOo. 5 vt iinininnnns, 92253160 2
18 Restriction Indicator ... vrt et ivevannennaans 92268051 1
19 Pipe Nipple 1/8'" NPT x 1" P deetesaeaa s s 92256205 1
20 "I Band Clamp 6" - L.t ii it e T2V8735 1
21 '"T' Band Clamp 63" L.t iiii e P T2V8736 1
22 Stack Pipe ClID ... iirietriennnrrrroncnenanens 92280684 1
Rubber Sleeve ....v.iveieniereerrennnnnannn e 5185782 1

JUNE'74



PAGE 26.
SECTION 6.

FEBRUARY'73

GYRO - FLO DR-600
RR ENGINE AIR FILTER




. PAGE 27
ENGINE AIR FILTER RR
Iius. NAME OF PART Y ]

No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
AIR FILTER COMPLETE ....... P reaeneaeranese T2DA130 1
1 Air Filter Element, ., ... ...vtvvennvnanennns T2DU879 1
2 Air Filter Gasket . ....... .. 0eveevivnenneas T2DU8T6 1
3 Air Filter Body Assermbly ......c00vvinnnn. T2DU87T7 1
4 Air Filter Dust Cup Assembly,.............. T2DU8s1 1
5 Air Filter Baffle Assembly .,............. . T2DU&S0 1
6 Air Filter Bolt & Gasket Assembly .......... T2DU266 1
7 Air Filter Clamp Assembly .. ... ............ T2DU882 1
8 Air Cleaner Mounting Bands . ...........c0ovevee. T2DU833 2
9 Set Screws & Lockwashers . ......cve'erennsas .. 3/8"UNC x 1" 8
10 Air Cleaner Stack Cap ,...... Cetetedeneiaaanea T2DA134 1
11 Air Cleaner Stack Pive ,,....vvevnnrvens e T2T3750 1
12 O R o R 1 o T 4,1/8" 2
13 Hump Hose 4" .........ciiiveenvnnnn. hererees 103807 2
14 Pipe CliPS . ttieiie it iarentiaannn. No, 5 4
15 Engine Air Inlet Pipe............ e beeeracieaa T2V6271 1
16 Restriction Indicator 20W.S.........000vvenenrnn. PD/2850/20 1
* Mounting Bracket ... .......ciiiitiiiiinannnan T2V5864 2

*Not illustrated.

Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY’'73



PAGE 28 GYRO —FLO DR-600
SECTICN 6. OIL PUMP RELIEF VALVE

Nlus. NAME OF PART R
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.

OIL PUMP RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY........... 2W43854 1
1 Oil Pump Relief Valve Body..,....,.......... 2W21461TP 1
2 Oil Pump Relief Valve ., ... ... coievuinnns 3w21462 1
3 0il Pump Relief Valve Spring ,,.............. 2W43856 1
4 Oil Pump Relief Valve Cap................... 2W43853 1
5 Shim - if necessary (to decrease spring load} .. X1026T286 1
6 Shim - if necessary (to increase spring load) ., X1026T48 1

*Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your compressor,

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY’73



GYRO - FLO DR-800
OIL TEMP. BY-PASS VALVE

PAGE 28.

SECTION 6.

Illus. NAME OF PART ‘ -
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY
* OIL TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE .

COMPLETE .......i0ciunnnaes N 2H25063 1

1 By-Pass Valve Assembly ..........cceeeiivnnn, 2H15039 1

2 By-Pass Valve BOAY.....ovuivvennnroononnnunas 2H25059 1
3 By-Pass Valve. ... .voevivinrerenssacarasssonns 2W32599 1
4 By-Pass Valve Spring . .........ccoveennveriann PP761 1

5 Spring Adaptor Nut .. ......cviveevnnmnneanocascns 2W69424 1

6 Adaptor Nut Gasket. .. .......ccoiiiivenirsnen.. X1014T52 1

7 PIPE PIUE. . .o eve v eeencecssnasanerasusansns ' N.P. T, 1

*Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your compressor.
Do not order by illustvation number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO — FLO .DR-600
CUMMINS INSTRUMENT PANEL

"l

Y]
5

yed

-\:lﬁ"{;ﬂ T

PAGE 30
SECTION 6.



GYRO - FLO pR-600 PAGE 31
INSTRUMENT PANEL CUMMINS SECTION 6.
0 Parts indented after an item are included with the item
1 Instrument Panel ................ PR teasenvans v 92321645 1
* Instrument Panel Facia ........... ereeeraaans cnerasn 92321637 1
* Set SCTreW ....ceevecereanns ceeees veeseean veieees. |B/IB"UNCXx1" | 3
* Lockwasher ........... Cesiraeanaeas Ceerensasanas 5/18" 3
* NUE vhervrencinannacasanns teesreseassans 5/16" UNC 2
2 Discharge Pressure Gauge 3'' ..... Cereeeecsceaaas ‘e 0-200 PSI & 1
KG/SQ. em
3 Set Screw - Chrome Plated .......... Cevesarereene 4BA x 3" 3
* Hex Nut ......000.. Creseasiessassansiasateesans . 4BA 3
* Lockwasher .....eievevvninnans v eesttcsesnnannsse 4BA 3
4 Interstage Pressure Gauge 2" . ....iivieiiiariisenseas 0-100 PSI & 1
KG/SQ. em
5 | Tachometer/Hour Counter 1800 YPIM ......e0veuecenans T2V8853 1
* Tacho Drive ....... tracesasescersaraanne T2V8739 1
6 Oil Pressure Gauge .......... e aseerarrecnnrenrann 92254762 1
7 Ammeter 45-0-45 ... ... ittt ecrancnns erreraees 92251925 1
8 | Water Temperature Gauge (9ft capillary) ......... P 92277284 1
* Water Temperature Switch ... et irnecnrnas 160174 1
9 | On/Off Lever SWitCh .....ceiivrvencecncnserneraaneas T2C2720 1
10 | Battery Indicator Lamp-Red (24v 2.8 watt bulb) ....... 92309236 1
11 Press Button On/Off Switch  ...veveevevrenencnnnnnans 92280296 1
12 Override SWilCh .....vvesrvrererracesaroranasancrnns 92280643 1
* Pipe Clip ceearrans e eceiastreananans tevseranrans T2V3327/1 1
* PipeClip ........... vesesanan Cerecacrestareeeasrena . T2V3328/8 1

*Not illustrated.

Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number,

Part No. 92347574, DISCHARGE TEMPERATURE SWITCH for Field Use only.




GYRO — FLO DR-600
R.R.INSTRUMENT PANEL

PAGE 32
SECTION 6.

FEBRUARY’73



GYRO - FLO pR-600 PAGE 33
INSTRUMENT PANEL R.R. SECTION 6.
Mlus. NAME OF PART , ,
No Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
1 { Instrument Panel ,,.........covivivrnernrnnncnnn T2T4028 1
2 | Bracket,........ hee e e st ise ettt an T2V5133 1
* | Rubber Grommet ,........ccviivierencnaonnonnns 81C5120 3
3 | Set Screw (Panel) L. ..o iee st nnanan 5/16"UNC x 13"| 3
* | Self Locking Nut (t0) .........covvvvnvrnnmencnn 5/16" UNC 3
* | Flat Washer (Bracket)............. S, 5/16" 3
4 | Set Screw Bracket) . ......ciiiiiiiininn. 3/8"UNC x7/81% 2
5 | Hex. Nut (17 3/8" UNC 2
6 | Lockwasher (Rear Plate) .. .......coevvuunnn- 3/8" 2
7 Discharge Pressure Gauge ,.............cciu-04 3 dia, 1
8 | Set Screw Chrome Plated ............0cevvunnn 4BA x 3" 3
* | HeX. NUL . ...vrteruenroneiennienasecacncnncansa 4BA 3
* | Lockwasher,.......ciivriininnrenncencnnannneas 4BA 3
9 | Interstage Pressure Gauge............ccvuveeanan 2" dia. 1
10 | Engine Hour Counter ,,...........coiivuvunnnans ATFC 268 - i1 1
* | Pressure SWitCh . ......viiiiiririiiaiaeaa.. 1n BSPT 1
11 Water Temperature Gauge . .. .....ccvivevevesni.. 0OD81%4 1
* Temperature Gauge Union ... ...........c..c00un. QE178:5% 1
12 | Oil Pressure Gauge ........c.ovveeeecceoenacsnan ACT954338 1
13 | AmMmeter ... ...t vttr it e ittt ACT7228603 1
i4 Push Button Switch. . ........ciiviveer i, TR30A 2
15 | Double Pole Switch On/Off ... ........c0vvvurvnn.. c2720 1
16 | Warning Lamp. ......vvvreaeerencnoscasansnansas 24 volts DC 1

*Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your compressor,

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 34 GYRO - FLO DR-60Q
SECTION 6. G.M. INSTRUMENT PANEL
IMus. NAME OF PART i
No, Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
1 | Instrument Panel ., .........cc0eviuvunnnn eeaen 92283191 1
2 Set Screw ,........ Cieeiesaeaeceenan ceee 5/16"UNC x §" 2
3 Hex, Nut ~ ,......... e e 5/16" UNC 2
4 Lockwasher ,......ccoveiiiinninnnnnnans 5/16" 2
5 | Discharge Pressure Gauge, .........ovveveninness 3'" Dia, 1
6 Set Screw - Chrome Plated, , . ............. 4BA x i 3
* Hex. Nut............ fe et 4BA 3
* Lockwasher _ ... ...viii ittt naneanna 4BA 3
7 | Interstage Pressure Gauge............c.ceeeunens 2" Dia. 1

*Not illustrated.

Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO - FLO DR-600 PAGE 35
PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED SECTION 6
CUMMINS
Tilus DESCRIPTION PART NO QTY
No Parts indented after an item are included with the item
INSTRUCTION PLATE SET ... ciiivecerenenneanse 2W57812TP 1
General Instruction Plate ..........cciciraaenn T2K3039 1
ULSS Instruction Plate  ........cceiieiiienne, 2W48751 1
Compressor Oil Filter Instruction  ............. 2W35063 1
Oil Filler Plug Transfer ........ccvoveverneenn T2V8851 1
Caution Plate  .v.cccvrrsrcnsoasonrasscareanes 2W37258 1
Gyro-Flo Model Plate  .......ccvcieuvnnnenenns 2W35(l31D 2
Drive Pin 1/8" BTaSS  s..vsecscosacrsrrcsnnes 92354711 12
Rivet - Round Head 1/8" x #" Aluminium  ....... 92257525 10
Wiring Harness Transfer  .........cocoeooeeenn 92321611 1
. CUMMINS
Illus. NAME OF PART . y
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
Battery 12 volt ... coiiiiirrananncarensooacanns 2
Exide 6RHAZ 17R or Crompton.Par 6 GCJ1ITHR ..,
Battery Frame ...... Ceteeereesesteieseraesaons T2V8845 2
Battery Cover . ...iuuievnarsonveanas eerenane s T2V8844 2
Battery Hold Down Bolt .............. G ireesess e T2VR8951 4
Special NUt ,...coveevnernecnnannecnossasansnoas T2V8991 4
Battery Tray ...veviviverrtonencassnrosonsensnns 92303908 1
Set Screw Hex. HD, , ... fheeees e, PP 1"UNC x 13" 4
Lockwasher ........ccceneveun R i Dia. 4
HeX. NUL. . .vvurnenearnsaneennas e, 3" UNC 4
Setscrew Hex. HD.,........... e reaenaneeas 3/8" x 13" 1
LOCKWASHET, . et eeennenaeeseennnonosanases 3/8" i
HeX. NUC. . vreesenetneeanensannnnssnnenseens i UNC 8
Plain Washer. .........c0ouvnnne.. Ceeeaaneaens 3" 4
Battery Lead Pos. 44" 1g,.. .. .. ciiveieienaians 92304161 1
Battery Lead Neg. 64" 1lg........... e aeeans 02304179 1
Battery Lead Link . ........ccieiriiieennnnnnn- 92304187 1
Terminal Hood (Dynotherm) Rubber,.......... v 2
FEBRUARY’73




PAGE 36 GYRO - FLG DR-600

SECTICN 6 PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

CUMMINS

1llus. NAME OF PART TY

No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. Q ’

Wiring Diagram . ........ ereeanean e 92321611 1
Wiring Harness ... ....0uiiunrenesonnnnennnens 92321629 1
Ammeter Circuit Breaker Lead .................. T2R2298-2 1
Battery Switch ~ Circuit Breaker Lead............ T2R2298-4 1
Ign. Switch to No, 5 Terminal Lead .............. T2R2298-9 1
Circuit Breaker to No. 1 Terminal Lead.......... T2R2298-10 1
Toggle Switch No. 4 Terminal Lead ,............. T2R2298-11 1
S.T., Switch No. 3 Terminal Lead ............... T2R2298-12 1
Ammeter No. 2 Terminal Lead,......... et TZ2R2298-13 1
Solenoid Starter Lead .............ov.... eaeee T2R2298-5 1
Hour Ccunter Lead ,........... J T2V5386-1 1
Hour Counter Tead ...... s eee e et et T2V5386 -2 1
Hour Counter Lead ...........0ovmvunnnunin. T2V5386-4 1
Starter Button - Switch Lead..,........... e T2V5396 1
Wiring Harness Clamp ,...........c.c0uvurnnnn. HD1300-3 5

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO - FLD DR-600 PAGE 37
PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED : SECTION 6
ROLIS-ROYCE
| Mus. NAME OF PART r ' v
No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. Q ST
Instruction Plate Set . .........cceeeecssansseesns : 2W57812TPA 1
General Instruction Plate | .. .....coeevcenncnns T2K2982 1
UL88 Instruction Plate .. ....v0'eeeeevavononse 2W48761 1
Compressor Qil Filter Instruction ,.,........... 2W35063 1
Oil Filler Plug Transfer.........coi0iivvnnann T2VE851 1
Caution Plate,......... e st be s aee et ennn 2W37258 1
Gyro-Flo Model Plate ,....... v anree e 2W35031D 2
Drive PIn Brass .........ceeeceeeeeionseanns 1/8" 12
Rivet - Round Head Aluminium......... e /8" x 3" 10

ROLLS ROYCE

Tllus. NAME OF PART oy
No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
Battery 12 volt ... ... ... .t 2
Exide Part No.,......vviverivinnennrannanenn 6RHAZ 17R
Crompton Parkinson.............. e eeeeanenan 66CJ1THR
Battery FTame . ... ..cveerenervnenrsonansonnnes T2V8845 2
Batlery Cover ... ..iiuivrvrnrervronsonnsenneens T2VEs44 2
Battery Hold Down Bolt......., e trereeeeanaaaaan T2V8850 4
Special Nut ., .....c. i iiiiniiiieiiriennncnnnnass TEValal 4
Batlery T Ay . .t vr s tretnesinnsenarnecannnes 92304104 1
SetScrew Hex. Hd . ...........0vieeieiunnnn 3"UNC x 13" 4
LOCKWASRT, ..\ttt enrereseeereennernnnens 3" 4
Nt L s s e e v eeeeseennerareannsenasaneass i 3
Set ScrewCsk. Hd . ............... P 3/8"UNC x 11" 1
T = 3/8" 1
N, Lt tei it eie s ieeeessennaacnss suvnnas 3/8" UNC 1
L 3" UNC 8
Plain Washer ,............ ettt eeinaeaaas 1" 4
Battery Lead Pos. 62" 1g ... ... .c00iiveeeennnne- 92304146 1
Battery Lead Neg. 32" lg ........... Ceeeeraerane 92304153 1
Battery Lead Link ......oeueevnnireeneannenn.. 92304187 1
Hose Clamp (For Harness) .......ceeeeevecenees HD1300-3 3
Battery Lead Terminal Hoods ,,,................. 2
Teddington Type VB Temp. Switch_,.,............ 1
To Break Circuit at 210 F on Rise in Temp - 2 BSPT
Schematic Wiring Diagram, .. .........cc0vvuene.. T2T4935 1
WiTing HaTmess, ..ttt ieteeer e vns s eensanasanes T2N1839 1
FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 38 GYRO — FLO DR-600
SECTION 6 PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
" G.M.
llus. NAME OF PART ] -
No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
Instruction Plate Set ... ....... e 2W57812TPB 1
General Instruction Plate ... ....00rvernenans 2R34600TP 1
VLS8 Instruction Plate | .. ... eneeeoennneens 2W48761 1
Compressor 0Oil Filter Instruction ..,...,...... 2W35063 1
Oil Filler Plug Transfer......ccovvvivnnnnnnnn T2V8851 1
Caution Plate ,............ e iamreeet e 2W37258 1
Gyro-Flo Model Plate ,............ et reeanes 2W35031D 2
Drive PIN. BTaSS .....vvveceensoosnnsseseens 1/8" 12
Rivet - Round Head Aluminium............... 1/8" x &v 10
G, M,
lus. NAME OF PART

Ty
No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.

Exide 6 RHAZ 17R or Crompton Parkmson 6GCJ 17HR

Battery Frame ...... St eieaserens e eeieeaeteean T2V8845 1
Battery Cover ..., ettt teirear e aae . T2V8844 1
Battery Hold Down Bolt, . ... .....c0ivirinnrnnnnn. T2VE850 2
Special NUL ... ... .00t ineinorenenmnnanrossnse T2V8991 2
BatteTy Tray . ...ivieiieinennnrnnnns. Ceeeaieeaes 52304096 1
Set Serew Hex, Hd. ......... e esreteeseaanens 3"UNC x 13 4
Lockwasher. ... .....cvoueuunn.. e reeereeraaan % 4
NUL .ot everennenennnns e, 3" UNC 4
Set Serew Csk. Hd. ..... e eeae s ceeann 3/8"U\TC x 13 1
07 T0) o 72 (-5 S 3/8" 1
Hex. Nut ,......... i as et eatecannaccannanennnens 3/8" UNC 1
HeX. NUL .. itirtinnrnresroneeenaenssanansasnans 1 yNC 4
Plain Washer . .,..... et reeeneesaann Ceeeeenaa. 1" UNC 2
Battery Lead Pos. 57" 1g......... et naee e, 92304120 1
Battery Lead Neg. 48" 1Ig............. e 92304188 1
Temperature Control Switch Lead .,.............. V5022-1
Battery Terminal Hoods Rubber................ 2

Wiring Diagram | . ... ... ieiinisesnnesancencnaans 2R21732

Battery 12 volf, . . ...c.viiiiiiininiiinnannnnnnnns 1 '

FEBRUARY'73



All Models

"
ALt

Addenddm to Section 6

I1ius

DESCRIPTION PARTNO | QT
No Parts indented after an item are included with the item
1 CEaNIAES o ittt ie et et inncannsasennnranasnsnnesns 92367713
2 7 N 92367705
3 2 3 oo AN A U 892367697

Above are the three variations of Fuel Tank Caps fitted
to all machines. Chack which one is fitted to your
particular model before you re-order.

The Addendum information supersedes/replaces
information on Fuel Tank page.







DR 600 CUMMINS Section 6
Cummins Coventry Radiator

This is a Dual Source Item. & Oil Cooler.

Nlus DESCEIPTION PART NO QTY
No Parts indented after sn itom are included with the itam
* Radiator and Oil Cooler System ................... 92367879 1
* Radiator Assy, Complete ..................... 92369131 1
1 Radiator Top Tank .....civirinriecnnrncaes. 92368893 1
2 Radiator Botiom Tank ..........c0iviivune. 02368901 1
3 Radiator L. H, Side Standard ................ 92368919 1
4 Radiator R.H. Side Standard ................ 92368927 1
5 Radiator Top Water Pipe .......civvevniernnn 92368935 1
6 Radiator Bottom Water Pipe  ......ciuvnnn.. 92368935 1
7 Radiator Filler Cap .. .oiv i i e viiennnnnn 92368968 1
* Chain for Filler Cap .o i iviniinninerrnnnns 92369016 1
* Radiator Grilie Complete .......ccveieenns 92369073 1
* Radiator Pressure Relief Valve (4 Ibs.) ...... 92368976 1
* Joint - Radiator Tube Plate  ................. 92369065 2
8 Joint - Radiator Top Water Pipe ............. 02368984 1
9 Joint - Radiator Bottom Water Pipe and Blank
Flange ...... ...t et 92368984 1
190 Joint - Radiator Relief Valve ............... 923683950 2
11 Radiator Fancowl .......viviiivntinnrnnernas 92369008 1
12 Radiator Fanguard ........eevveovrannvonan T2/12325 1
* Radiator Tube Block Complete ............... 92369024 1
* Oil Cooler Assy. Completed (3 Row 2 Pass) ....... §23691431 1
* 0il Inlet Cooler/Outlet Header Tank ............ 92369032 1
* Oil Cooler Return Header Tank ................. §2369040 1
* Joint - Return Header Tank .................... 92369065 1
* Joint -~ Gil Cooler Qil Connection .........0vcv.. 92369099 2
* Qil Cooler Tube Block Complete  ......vvvvenen. 92369081 1
* ©Oil Cooler 0Qil Connection Tube Chie e rrraaeens 892369115 2
* Qil Cooler Tube Stay Complete ................. 92369123 3
13 Upper Radiator Pipe ...... ..t tnnesrnnenns T2V4848 1
14 Tower Radiator PiPe .. cvervrvennncecrannnnnnn T2V4815 1
15 Radiator Hose Connections  .........civvuvennns 21 D x 33" Lg. 3
16 Radiator Top Elbow Connections  ............... T2V4784 1
17 Fuel Pump Drive Guazrd ....... ... iiivnieennn. T2G3376
18 FanBelt Gaurd ..........c.cciitiiiminnenrnanenanns T2V4802 1
* SOt SCTEW 4ot ive it annreannecvnsosnnansunennes 3" UNC x ¥ 6
* NUL  citintnetnerernanernocenenronsanenanennes 3" UNC 6
* Plate Washer 1" O,D,  ......iiirinrnnrnnennnn " 6
* LOCKWASheT ...ttt ittt 5" 6
19 Generator Belt Gaurd .......c.iiiiiiivrrrinnnranns T2T3499 1
20 Radiator Hose Clip . ....... . it iinnnnnnn No. 3 8
* Radiator Brace .. it iininentennnnrsnnannoonss T2W26800 2
* et SCTEW . vvientenerrernrnrenananenennnnnn 3/8"UNC x 13" 4
* S AP x < A 3/8" UNC x 1" 4
* LockwWasher  ..iirtirtiere it ittt 3/8" 8
21 Drain CocKk .. iiii it it s ettt e, i BSPT 1
22 Reducing Bush  ...cvniiininiinrnvreneeesennanns Frx L 1




GYRO - FLO DR-600



INDEX
SECTION 7.

INDEX

Spare Parts Boxes Cummins .. .,..
Spare Parts Boxes Rolls-Royce ...
Spare Parts Boxes G.M, .........

GYRO - FLO DR-800
SPARE PARTS BOXES



GYRO - FLO DR-800 PAGE 1.
SPARE PARTS BOXES SECTION 7.
CUMMINS-600

Hlus. NAME OF PART v
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.

COMPLETE BOX OF SPARES TR600P1002 1

Diaphragm Piston Ring .................... X1440T9A 2

UL89 Regulater Diaphragm, . ............... 2W32669 1

UL88 Regulator Top Cover Diaphragm.. . ,,., W37087 1

UL88 Regulator Bottom Cover Diaphragm 2W34874 1

Oil Filler Plug"O" Ring ..........c0ovuun.. X1514T222C 2

0il Filter Shell "O" Ring (TOP) ............. T2-C4047/4 2

Qil Filter Seal (Bottom) .. .........0ov.... T2-PP45-A 2

0il Filter Cartridge Assembly, ........... .o T2-03FK30-231; 1

Engine Air Filter Element .. ... et eiarane. T2DU3458 1

Engine Air Filter Gasket .................. T2DU3158 2

Engine Air Filter Element Lower Gasket , . .. T2DU362S 2

Engine Air Filter Upper Body Element Gasket T2DU313S 1

Engine Air Filter Inner Cover Seal ,........ T2DU4678 1

CUMMINS-800

Nlus. NAME OF PART )
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item, PART NO. QTY.

COMPLETE BOX OF SPARES TR60 F1003 1

Gasket Set . .......... Ch st areercasaaan . TR600P750 1

Diaphragm Piston Ring ............ Ceienaen X14407'9A 4

Qil Filler Plug "O" Ring ... .....c.covvrnnnn. X1514T222C 2

(il Filter Shell "O" Ring (ToP) .....vvevern T2-C4047/4 2
Oil Filter Seal (Bottom) ........c..vevnveuns T2-PP45~A 2 .

Oil Filter Cartridge Assembly.............. T2-03FK30-231 1

Engine Air Filter Element ................. T2-DU345S8 1

Low Pressure Rotor Vanes - Complete Set, , ., R600P110 1

High Pressure Rotor Vanes - Complete Set ., RE00P115 1

Roller Bearing.,.....coovenerianeencnneans 2W41015 2

Rotary Shaft OilSeal . ..............0vv.nn . 2W21790 1

Interstage Pressure Gauge ... ........o0cuun. 2"~ 100 psi i

Discharge Pressure Gauge ..........cvuve. .. T2-V5058 1

Grab Bag (Misc.Bolts, Nuts,ete)_........... T2-W34865 1

Wood Box withhandles . ........0ovtvuenenn, ' 1

Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number,

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 2. GYRO - FLO DR-600
SECTION 7. SPARE PARTS BOXES
CUMMINS-600
Ilus. NAME OF PART .
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
COMPLETE BOX OF SPARES TR600P1010

Gasket Set, .......... et eiaitriaeeaaaae TR600P750 1
Diaphragm Piston Ring ................... X1440T9A 4
Compressor Coupling Drive Gear Gasket ... 2W30236 1
Rotary Shaft Seal .. ..............ccvvv. .. 2W21790 1
Roller Bearing ....... RPN Cereeeeaaes 2W41015 2
Cylinder Outer Plate ... .,................. 2R16416 1
LP Cylinder ..........ccvuunn. ceeenen . 2F9126 1
LP Rotor Vanes Complete,.....c.coveennne R600P110 1
LP Rotor Bearing Spacer ........co0uuuen. 2W32595 2
Cylinder Inner Plate ................ eren 2R16415 1
HP Cylinder......ocveeeerienacnennnann, 2F7017 1
HP RotOr, . ... viirieiiii i tnctosansnsansns 2H11534 1
‘HP Rotor Vanes - Complete Set, ,.......... R600P115 1
HP Rotor Drive Shaft .................... 2H11536 1
HP Outer Bearing Snap Ring............... 2W30356 1
Oil Pump Drive Gear.,...........euvuvunns 2H11268 1
Oil Pump Drive Gear Bushing . ,........... 2W30365 1
Oil Pump Driven Gear (Bushed)..... e . 2W30352 1
Scavenging Oil Pump Drive Gear .......... 2W24686 1
Scavenging Oil Pump Drive Gear Bushing , .. 2W30371 1
Scavenging Oil Pump Driven Gear.......... 2W20175 1
UL89 Regulator Valve Bushing ............ 2W35053 2
ULS89 Regulator Diaphragm Piston ., ....... 2W32648 1
ULS88 Regulator Conversion and Repair Kit, . UL88-200 1
UL88 Reducing and Relief Valve,........... T2-W41121 1
UL88 Regulator Range Spring ..... et PP604 1
UL88 Regulator Range Spring ............. T2-V4677 1
0il Separator Screen Assembly (Packed), ... T2-H11131T 1
Qil Filler Hole Plug"O" Ring ........... X1514T222C 2
Radiator Tube Ferrule,...........c000.uun T2-5184 114
Radiator Hose Connection., . ....... e 2ivDx34"1g 3
Radiator Top ElIbow ..........cvevvecennn T2-V4784 1
Radiator CaD ....ovuvenrreniananenonainas T2/8480 1
Radiator Tube ..........covvievnivennannns T2/12984 4
Oil Cooler Header Joint (Inlet/Outlet) ...... T2 29047 1
(il Cooler Header Joint (Return).......... . T2 29048 i
Air Discharge Pressure Gauge ...,......... T2-V5058 1
Interstage Pressure Gauge ............... 21"-100 psi 1
0il Filter Cartridge Assembly,.,.......... T2-03FK30-231 1
0il Filter Shell "O" Ring (ToP) . .....ouu. .. T2-C4047/4 2
Oil Filter Seal (Bottom}. ............cc0u.. T2-PP45 - A 2
Engine Air Filter Element ,................ T2-DU34585 1
Exhaust Rain Cap ,.............civineunn. RC4" 1
Grab Bag (Misc. Bolts, Nuts, ete)......... T2-W37140 1
Wood Box with handles ....... e 1

Always give the serial number of your compressor.
Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO — FLO DR-6C0 PAGE 3
SPARE PARTS BOXES SECTION 7.

ROLIS-ROYCE 600

Mius. ' NAME OF PART T ,
No. { Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.

COMPLETE BOX OF SPARES TR600P1002ZA 1

Diaphragm Piston Ring .................. X1440T9A 2

UL89 Regulator Diaphragm.,.............. 2W32669 1

UL88 Regulator Top Cover D1aphracrm ...... 2W37087 1

ULS88 Regulator Bottom Cover Diaphragm, ., 2W34874 1

Oil Filler Plug"O" Ring.............. e X1514T222C 2

Oil Filter Shell "O" Ring (Top) ............ T2-C4047/4 2

Oil Filter Seal Bottom) ................ T2-PP45-A 2

Oil Filter Cartridge Assembly ............ T2-03FK30-231 1

Engine Air Filter Element ............... T2-DU879 1

Engine Air Filter Gasket,.,............ . T2-DU8B76 2

ROLLS-ROYCE 600

Iilus. NAME OF PART

No.  Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.

COMPLETE BOX OF SPARES TR600P1003A 1
Gasket Set ... ..., ... . i e, TR600P750A 1
Diaphragm Piston Ring .................... X1440T9A 4
(Qil Filler Plug MO RINg . ..., X1514T222C 2
Oil Filter Shell"O" Ring (Top). ..o vuvvn... T2-C4047/4 2
0Oil Filter Seal (Bottom) ...........covuu... T2-PP45-A 2
Oil Filter Cartridge Assembly..,........... T2-03FK30-231 1
Engine Air Filter Element ., ............... T2-DUBTY9 1
Low Pressure Rotor Vanes - Complete Set, ., R600P110 1
High Pressure Rotor Vanes - Complete Set . , R600P115 1
RollerBearing ..............cco0vveevnnn.. 2w41015 2
Rotary Shaft Oil Seal . ..................... 2W21790 1
Interstage Pressure Gauge................. 2'"- 100 psi 1
Discharge Pressure Gauge ., ................ T2-V5058 1
Grab Bag (Misc, Bolts, Nuts, ete).......... T2-W34865 i
Wood Box with handles ...,..... ereeaeenns 1

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 4.
SECTION 7.

ROLLS-ROYCE

600

GYRO - FLO DR-600
SPARE PARTS BCXES

IHus,

NAME OF PART

No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
COMPLETE BOX OF SPARES TR600P1010A
Gasket Set ... ... .....cciiiiiiriiennnnnn. TR600P750A 1
Diaphragm Piston Ring . ............c000v.s X1440T9A 4
Compressor Coupling Drive Gear Gasket ... 2W30236 1
Rotary Shaft Seal ................ ... .. 2W21790 1
Roller Bearing ........ccvvvvevuavennnnns 2W41015 2
Cylinder Quter Plate ,.................... 2R16416 1
LPCylinder ..........ciivivvinnninrnnn. 2F9126 1
LP Rotor Vanes - Complete .. ............ R600P110 1
LP Rotor Bearing Spacer . ...........e0.. 2W32595 2
Cylinder Inner Plate ,.........cvivinnnn. 2R16415 1
HPCylinder. ... ........c0veriviannnnrnns 2F7017 1
HP ROtOT .. ... iviiiiiiiiiiieenernanns 2H11534 1
HP Rotor Vanes - Complete Set . .......... R600P115 1
HP Rotor Drive Shaft ,..,................ 2H11536 1
HP Outer Bearing Snap Ring............... 2W30356 1
Oil Pump Drive Gear. .........c0oevenrnns, 2H11268 1
0Oil Pump Drive Gear Bushing ,............ 2W303635 1
Oil Pump Driven Gear (Bushed)............ 2W30352 1
Scavenging Oil Pump Drive Gear........... 2W24686 i
Scavenging Oil Pump Drive Gear Bushing. .. 2W30371 1
Scavenging Oil Pump Driven Gear,......... 2W20175 1
ULS89 Regulator Valve Bushing............. 2W35053 2
UL82 Regulator Diaphragm Piston ... ....., 2W32648 1
UL88 Regulator Conversion and Repair Kit, , UL&8-200 1
UL89 Reducing and Relief Valve ,......... T2-W41~ 21 1
ULs88 Regulator Range Spring ............. PP604 1
UL88 Regulator Range Spring ,............ T2-V4677 1
Oil Separator Screen Assembly (Packed). ... T2-H11131T 1
Oil Filler Hole Plug"O" Ring ........... X1514T222C 2
Radiator Tube Ferrule ,...... Meereeennea T2-5184 114
Upper Radiator Hose ..................... 2" ID x 24" 1
Lower Radiator HOSE ., ... ... oo et ivennnnn 2" ID x 30" 1
Radiator Top Elbow ..................... T2-V4784 1
Radiator Cap .............cciiuinnnnnn... T2/8480 1
Radiator Tube .. .....ceoviiiirvnnnnnnnn.. T2/12347 4
Qil Cooler Header Joint (Inlet/Cutlet) ...... T2 29047 1
Qil Cooler Header Joint (Return) ......... T2 29048 1
Air Discharge Pressure Gauge ........ e T2-V5058 1
Interstage Pressure Gauge ............... 2= 100 psi 1
Oil Filter Cartridge Assembly............. T2-03FK30-231§ 1
Oil Filter Shell "O" Ring (Top) ............ T2-C4047/4 2
Oil Filter Seal (Bottom) .................. T2-PP45-A 2
Engine Air Filter Element ................ T2-DU3458 1
Exhaust Rain Cap......................... RC4" 1
Grab Bag {(Misc.Bolts, Nuts, etc). .,....... T2-W371490 1
Wood Box with handles, . .................. 1

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO - FLO DR-600 PAGE S
SPARE PARTS BOXES SECTION 7.
DRGM-600
Ilus. NAME OF PART o v
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
COMPLETE BOX OF SPARES TR600P1002B 1
Diaphragm Piston Ring ......ccvovinvinnen X1440T9A 2
UL89 Regulator Diaphragm................ 2W32669 1
UL88 Regulator Top Cover Diaphragm ..... 2W37084 1
UL88 Regulator Bottom Cover Diaphragm ., 2W34874 1
Oil Filler Plug "O" RIing .........00n0.- .. X1514T222C 2
Qil Filter Shell "O" Ring (Top) ..... ereeen T2-C4047/4 2
Qil Filter Seal (Bottom) ............. cees T2-PP45-A 2
0Oil Filter Cartridge Assembly............. T2-03FK30-237 1
Engine Air Filter Element (Donaldson) ... .. T2-5196950 1

DRGM-600

Ilus. NAME OF PART .
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PA,RT NO. QTY.

COMPLETE BOX OF SPARES TR600P1003B 1

Gasket Bet ,.......iviiiiiiiiinniosanes TR600PT50B 1

Diaphragm Piston Ring ....... R X1440T9A 4

Oil Filler Plug "O" Ring...........v.nn.. X1514T222C 2

Oil Filter Shell "O" Ring (Top) ........... T2-C4047/4 2

QOil Filter Seal (Bottom) ............... T2-PP45-A 2

Oil Filter Cartridge Assembly .......... T2-03FK30231} 1

Engine Air Filter Element (Donaldson) . ... T2-5196950 1

Low Pressure Rotor Vanes - Complete Set, R600P110 1

High Pressure Rotor Vanes - Complete Set, R600P115 1

Roller Bearing. .....c.ooivvnuacennecneass 2W41015 2

Rotary Shaft Oil Seal ,..... Ceeereiaranaa 2W21790 1

Interstage Pressure Gauge............... 2m- 200 psi 1

Discharge Pressure Gauge.,............. T2-V5058 1

Grab Bag (Misc. Bolts, Nuts, ete).,,..... T2W34903TP 1

Wood Box withhandles . ................. 1

FEBRUARY'73




PAGE 6 GYRO —FLO DR-600 -S
SECTION 7. SPARE PARTS BOXES
DRGM-600
Illus NAME OF PART ! oy
No. { Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
COMPLETE BOX OF SPARES TR600P1010B
‘Gasket Set ., ... ... ittt TRE00PT50GM | 1
Diaphragm Piston Ring ................... X1440T9A 4
Compressor Coupling Drive Gear Gasket ., . 2W30236 1
Rotary Shaft Seal, .. ..............covvnnnn 2W21790 1
Roller Bearing .,......c0cvnicvnnvrnacens 2W41015 2
Cylinder Outer Plate ............... ceaaee 2R16416 1
L.P.Cylinder .. ... ........ 0 cviiiicinnnnns 2F9126 1
L.P. Rotor Vanes - Complete,............ R600P110 1
L, P, Rotor Bearing Spacer, .. .....covvuvess 2W32595 2
Cvlinder Inner Plate . ...........c.cc..... 2R16415 1
H.P, Cylinder ... ... .........cccciiiiun. 2F7017 1
HP Rotor ..., . iiiiieiiiicteananans 2H11534 1
H. P. Rotor Vanes - Complete Set.,_,...... R600P115 1
H,P, Rotor Drive Shaft .................. 2H11536 1
H. P, Outer Bearing Snap Ring,,,.,........ 2W30356 1
Oil Pump Drive Gear . ......c00eevenenes 2H11268 1
0Oil Pump Drive Gear Bushing ............. 2W30365 1
Oil Pump Driven Gear (Bushed),........... 2W30352 1
Scavenging Oil Pump Drive Gear..,........ 2W246386 1
Scavenging Oil Pump Drive Gear Bushing _ . 2W30371 1
Scavenging Oil Pump Driven Gear.......... 2W20175 1
UL8Y Regulator Valve Bushing ,,.......... 2W35053 2
UL89 Regulator Diaphragm Piston .. ,.. . 2W32648 1
UL88 Regulator Conversion and Repair Klt ULs&s-200 1
UL89 Reducing and Relief Valve ,,......... T2-W41121 1
UL88 Regulator Range Spring.............. PP604 1
Oil Separator Screen Assembly (Packed)., T2-H11131T 1
Qil Fillter Hole Plug "O" Ring .,.......... X1514TF222C 2
Upper Radiator Hose . ..........cuivnnnns 2" ID x 28" 1
Lower Radiator HoSEe . .......00iiieeennsn 2" 1D x 20" 1
Radiator Cap ........covvevevnennnnennnans T2/8480 1
Radiator Tube . .........0c0vivevveunrnnns T2/12347 4
Qil Cooler Header Joint (Inlet/Outlet) ...... T2 29047 1
Qil Cooler Header Joint (Return)........... T2 29048 1
Air Discharge Pressure Gauge ........ .eus T2-V5068 1
Interstage Pressure Gauge .............0.. 2" - 100 psi 1
Qil Filter Cartridge Assembly,............ T2-03FK30-231} 1
0il Filter Shell "O" Ring (TOP) ...vvvevannn T2-C4047/4 2
Oil Filter'Seal (Bottomy). ... .. oivvnnvnunn. T2-PP45-A 2
Engine Air Filter Element (Donaldson) ..... T2-5196950 1
Exhaust Rain Cap ..........covvivunnnnnn. RC4" 1
Grab Bag (Misc. Bolts, Nuts, etc),........ T2-W37140 1
1

Wood Box with handles

-------------------

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO - FLO

SECTION 8.




GYRO - FLO DR-600

SECTION 8.
‘ OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
C UMMINS
Ilus. NAME OF PART ) )
No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
REMOVE OR OMIT
1 | H. T, Shutdown Switeh .......ccvviriariacneeens 3531 372 1
ADD
2 | Instrument Panel 92305796 1
3 | SetScrew ........-.. v eseseesseseceravessanan 3/R"UNC x1"1g 2
4 | MULS o ureveeencncasossssssrnas  eeeeeenevnanee 3/8" UNC 2
5 | Spring Washer.............. e esaieeeeeanas 3/8" 2
6 Tacho - Hourcounter ., ........ heaesaes e caeeaeas T2V8824 1
7 Temperature Swichgage ...... eenenans Ceesaneann 92305812 1
g8 | Tacho Drive Cable ,.........c.c000venns Cereansnnn T2V8739 1
9 | Bullit Type Connectors ........ et sesesaerareann 4
10 | Straight Connectors......... e veasaesacaeranbens
FEBRUARY'73




	

